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Please see the attached sequence of event which is the basis of the CPSA appeal. We are requesting

a complete de nova review and approval of the CPSA conditional use permit.
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Appeal of Richmond Planning Commission decision, 12/19/2024:

General Statement As to the Appeal:

The City of Richmond planning commission abused its discretion in denying the permit
application and application for use at the subject location. Specifically, The City of
Richmond considered impermissible factors including but not limited to hearsay evidence,
inaccurate evidence, racially charged evidence, and other impermissible information. The
requested permit, an application for use was created based upon a rational relationship to
the objective of providing emergency housing. The City of Richmond solicited the help of
the applicant’s involvement in the Castro Encampment Program project but failed to
secure the approval of corresponding departments within The City of Richmond causing
subsequent challenges to the previously approved project. The applicant, CPSA in reliance
upon The City of Richmond’s approvals, entered into contractual obligations with third
parties which will result in significant financial liability to the applicant.

There was no rational basis to deny the subject permit and requested application for use.
The applicant made inquiries about some of the conditions and was immediately met with
arbitrary and capricious reactions from the Richmond Planning Commission and a
complete refusal to consider the request for information. Some of the conditions imposed
were impossible to comply with and were completely unrelated to the subject project. Said
conditions also placed an unreasonable and irrational burden upon the applicant to
resolve Richmond'’s crime problem with the City of Richmond, and The State of California
have been unable to resolve.

Applicant request a full de novo review and appeal of the decision of The City of Richmond
Planning Department’s and Planning Commission denial of CPSA’s application and request
for permit/permit application.

Applicant request a full de novo review and appeal of all conditions imposed upon the
applicant by the City of Richmond Planning Department because many of the conditions
do not relate to the operation of the subject temporary emergency housing project and
place a undue burden upon the applicant. Additionally, the applicant believes that there is
some racial discrimination involved because during the hearing, the planning department
staff, and the Planning Commission allowed numerous members of the public to
repeatedly refer to the applicants as “Niggers” and make statements such as “go back to
Africa”. It Is Believed That the City of Richmond Planning Department approved this

conduct because no statements were made to curtail or prevent this conduct from
occurring and it was openly allowed to occur during the public meeting.

Applicant appeals each, every and all of the adverse findings of the City of Richmond
planning department and Planning Commission, because the entire process has been
unfair to the applicant, CPSA. And in addition, the applicant was assisting the City of




Richmond in implementing its own program, (Castro Encampment Program). The applicant
should be compensated significantly from The City of Richmond inducing it to expend
monies for their program on behalf of the City of Richmond Castro Encampment Program,
and for CUP fees charged by the City of Richmond Planning Department, and then
inexplicably placing numerous new conditions upon continued operation of the subject
building located at 207 37" Street, Richmond, Ca.

There was no legitimate reason to deny the subject permit and requested application and
allinformation presented by the applicant was not properly considered.

Moreover, applicants’ application, application for permit and application for use was
simply not properly considered and misunderstood by the City of Richmond Planning
Commission because it misconstrued inquiries regarding conditions as rejection of
conditions sought to be imposed. The applicant never refused conditions and merely made
inquiries. Inexplicably The Planning Department drafted the denial knowing it was their
program the Planning Commission was ruling on, the denied petition reasoning that
applicant refused certain conditions. Therefore, this is an appeal as to all actions of the
Planning Department and the Planning Commission regarding the application.

Below is a timeline setting forth the significant events and basis of the subject appeal:

Timeline Of Significant Events And Further Basis For The Subject Appeal

Timeliness of Appeal: Please Note That the City of Richmond Planning Department Was not
open to the general public within the timeframe in which to file this appeal or to pay the subject
fees and therefore this appeal is submitted online and will be resubmitted on January 2 when the
city of Richmond begins operations again after the holidays. However this appeal is timely as the
subject basis of the appeal has been emailed to The City of Richmond, Planning Department and
City Council within the timeframe allocated for appeal of the subject denial of its application,
application for use, and application for permit.




The sequence of events that led CPSA having to pursue a Conditional Use Permit (CUP)
from the City of Richmond’s Planning Department, followed by responses submitted to the
Richmond Planning Commission’s last couple of meetings.

In January 2023, CPSA was approached by the City of Richmond, and Ways to Love, a
nonprofit contracted with the City of Richmond, who was charged with relocating unhoused
resident from the Castro Encampment in Richmond California, this is why they contacted
CPSA’s facility availability located at 207 37" Street, Richmond, Ca. 94804. They stated they
wanted to provide housing for individuals which included women with children at our facility.

CPSA acquired all the proper licensing, and insurance, and approvals to conduct business from
the City of Richmond’s Planning Department. Below is a chronology based on dates of what has
transpired by text messages, in addition to emails substantiating the Castro Encampment
Program was ran by the City of Richmond Planning Department, and their contractors, Ways to
Love, and HCEB.

The City of Richmond’s Planning Department nor their contractors have not taken any
responsibility for their program housed at CPSA’s facility, with the Richmond Planning
Commission nor the community who has opposed the CPSA Conditional Use Permit, even
though it was the City of Richmond’s Housing Program ran under the City of Richmond’s
Planning Department Housing Program. The program was headed by Lina Velasquez, and Jesus
Morales both City of Richmond employees, and their contractors Ways to Love, Vanessa
Calloway, and Housing Consortium of the East Bay (HCEB), the housing navigators. The Castro
Encampment residents were required to follow the rules set up by the Castro Encampment
Program, they reported to Jesus Morales, City of Richmond employee, and their contractors
Ways to Love, Vanessa Calloway, and Housing Consortium of the East Bay (HCEB). CPSA
leased the rooms to the Castro Encampment Program residents as a condition for the program to
use the CPSA facility. CPSA was instructed to provide the City of Richmond, Ways to Love, and
HCEB with keys to the building, and access to the security cameras which was provided to the
Castro Encampment Program collective, so they could monitor the residents. In fact, the
collective entered the 207 37™ facility to conduct regular meetings with the residents in the
conference room.

During the City of Richmond’s Planning Commission Meetings, none of the collective members
took any responsibility for their program. In fact, the Planning Commission was misled by the
City of Richmond that CPSA didn’t have a business license to operate, which was not true, see
the attached evidence. CPSA merely leased space to the Castro Encampment Programs Residents
that were placed by the collective, we also assisted with donating food, clothing, and any other
assistance we could provide, as well as making sure the facility was kept clean inside and
outside. The program collective operators were provided with keys to the building so they could
check on their program residents. We installed security cameras both inside and outside of the
207 37™ Street facility at their request and provided them with the security camera system




password to review footage anytime they needed 24/7, it was also required as a part of leasing
the space. HCEB provided payment for the leased rooms after getting approval from the City of
Richmond Jesus Morales.

Please see below a sequence of events of significant dates, and supporting emails, and pictures
for your information and to understand how CPSA has been harmed:

January 23, 2023: CPSA was first contacted by the City of Richmond Jesus Morales and Ways
to Love Director, Vanessa Calloway a City of Richmond contractor, to show them the property
of location at 207 37th Street.

April 14, 2023, we met with City of Richmond’s Jesus Morales, Ways to Love Director,
Vanessa Calloway, Francine Hari, from HCEB, their housing navigator at CPSA’s 207 37"
Street facility. The had Castro Encampment residents transported to the facility by a GRIP
employee to do a walk through of the facility. The residents stated they liked the facility. CPSA
was then asked to provide individual leases for each resident coming into the facility.

April 21, 2023, the City of Richmond, and Ways to Love was informed the utilities, PG&E, and
EBMUD had been turn on at CPSA’s 207 37" Street facility.

April 25, 2023, CPSA was contacted by Vanessa Calloway who asked if a resident could move
in on April 26, 2023. CPSA explained that the locks for each room had not been installed yet.

April 30, 2023, CPSA paid an additional premium to add coverage to CPSA’s 207 37" Street
facility to cover Castro Encampment residents.

May 3, 2023, CPSA paid for a City of Richmond business license which was approved by the
City of Richmond’s Planning Department. The planner explained, CPSA we didn’t need any
other permits, according to zoning regulations. The licensed permitted up to 25 residents in the
CPSA facility.

May 3, 2023, Castro Encampment residents moved in and signed lease agreements with CPSA.
One of the residents who was convicted of a sex crime was not permitted to move in based on his
background according to the City of Richmond, Jesus Morales, and Ways to Love, Vanessa
Calloway. We then discarded the lease agreement for this individual. They then replaced him
with another individual. Please be advised the lease agreement also included pets for residents
who had pets.

June 8, 2023, Vanessa Calloway from Ways to Love was informed by CPSA, Amazon would

not release the TV for the entertainment room the City of Richmond ordered until they spoke
with her, or she could come and signed for the TV at the 207 37 " Street facility.

July 18, 2023, CPSA was asked to be available for a Fire Inspection by the Richmond Fire
Department. The Inspector came and conducted a walk through and stated there were no
problems.




July 19, 2023, CPSA contact Way to Love Director Vanessa Calloway, and informed we were
waiting for them to contact us, and inquire about what was going on with the Richmond Fire
Inspection?

July 22, 2023, on Saturday a Richmond Fire Department representative came to the 207 37"
Street facility unannounced and took pictures of the facility, no one knew why they came to take
pictures.

July 27, 2023, we were informed by Ways to Love’s Vanessa Calloway, the residents had to be
moved out of the building based on the fact the building was not safe, however they never
mentioned what the safety issue was. (Please see the attached email)

July 27, 2023, CPSA informed the residents they had to move per the City of Richmond Fire
Department, and Ways to Love’s Vanessa Calloway by August 1, 2023. Residents asked CPSA
if we were evicting them, we informed them they needed to speak with City of Richmond’s Jesus
Morales or Vanessa Calloway from Ways to Love. CPSA was never informed of the reason at
that point.

Castro residents were trying to contact the Mayor’s Office and the Richmond City Council
members to complain and put a stop to the move. CPSA explained to the residents there was
nothing we could do as we had lease agreements with everyone.

July 28, 2023, The Richmond Fire Department informed CPSA there was a problem with the
building, however they never mentioned what the problem was, in fact, CPSA explained and sent
a copy of CPSA’s City of Richmond business license to the RFD representative and explained to
them CPSA is a licensed shelter, approved by the Richmond Planning Department. CPSA further
explained that the 207 37" Street facility has a CM3 classification which per regulation
15.04.201.010 CPSA could provide residential services for up to 25 residents, even though only
had 10 unhoused families residing at the facility located at 207 37™ Street from the Castro
Encampment. Nothing else was required based on what the City of Richmond Planner stated.
The Inspector was asked to provide CPSA with his report, based on the fact he stated there was a
problem.

July 31, 2023, The RFD Inspector was asked to again provide CPSA with his report, even
though we now know, the Richmond Planning Department staff person, Jesus Morales and Ways
to Love Director already knew what was being planned. The Inspector stated he was just getting
back to his office after I made repeated attempts to contact him. He stated he would send the
report shortly after we spoke. The Inspector then replied he emailed his report to me; however,
we never received it.

August 1, 2023, The RFD Inspector was asked to resend his report to CPSA again as it had not
been received. CPSA did receive the report later on August 1, 2023.

August 1, 2023, the day the Castro Encampment residents were to move, they did not show up at
the 207 37™ Street facility.




August 3, 2023, the residents were informed they had to move out of the 207 37" Street facility
or they would be kicked out of the program based on what Ways to Love, Vanessa Calloway
stated.

August 4, 2023, The City of Richmond Planning Department, contractors, Ways to Love, and
HCEB, along with the Richmond Police Department representative came to the 207 37" Street
facility to as the Castro Residents were move out of the facility. The Castro residents who were
not at the facility had their doors opened by a locksmith hired by the City of Richmond and it’s
contractors, SOS another nonprofit could move personal belonging of the residents to another
location without the resident permission who were not present. The locksmith even broke some
of the doors he could not open. The Richmond Police Department was on hand while all of this
happened. After the Castro residents were moved out of the building, the Richmond Planning
Department red and yellow tagged the 207 37" Street building. The building was then locked by
City of Richmond Contractor Housing Consortium of the East Bay, also known as HCEB, the
contracted housing navigators.

Please note there is video of the occurrences, and still photos attached to this appeal.

August 7, 2023, CPSA contacted Lina Velasquez the City of Richmond’s Planning Director if
we could coordinate to have the former residents remove their belongings by August 9, 2023, so
CPSA could change the locks. Lina Velasquez was also asked who authorized a locksmith to
come into the CPSA facility and physically open and destroy the doors of the residents we had
lease agreements with? She never responded to the question. As a result of what transpired the
City of Richmond’s Planning Department has retaliated against CPSA based on the Castro
Encampment residents refusal to leave, and subsequently being removed from the 207 37" Street
facility.

August 9, 2023, Ways to Love Vanessa Calloway, and HCEB Francyne Hari came along with
SOS to remove the remaining items for the Castro Residents.

Note: The programming for residents was done off site based on arrangements residents had set
up with the City of Richmond’s Housing Program, and their contracted nonprofits prior to the
lease agreements being in place with CPSA. CPSA was told to report any issues to the collective.

The City of Richmond, Ways to Love, and HCEB had unfettered use of our facility to conducted
group meeting every couple of weeks at 207 37th St location with the residents. The entities
were provided with keys to enter the building whenever they wanted.

Once permanent housing was found for residents, Ways to Love, and HCEB would move them

out of 207 37th and would subsequently request a new lease for another unhoused individuals
from the Castro Encampment, and their pets.

CPSA is a Federal, State, and City of Richmond licensed nonprofit, that is fully insured. The
building is located in a mixed-use area and operated within the General Standards of
15.04.610.180 which call for up to 25 beds located within a Mixed-Use zoning district. This was




made clear by the City of Richmond’s Planning Department when we received our business
license for this short-term emergency housing situation.

The Fire Department explained to CPSA during the fire inspection they had no knowledge of
residents residing in the building located at 207 37", CPSA explained to the Fire Department
Inspector we had a Shelter license approved by the Richmond Planning Department and were
legally operating.

CPSA has been victimized by what has happened. We have lost the use of our building, we have
undergone abusive behavior by the neighbors, retaliation from the City of Richmond, not to
mention the almost $40,000 thousand dollars in fees to continue with the Conditional Use Permit
process all because we were good humanitarians who just wanted to help the less fortunate.

As a small nonprofit, we did what we were supposed to do, registering our business, getting the
proper insurance, investing in cameras, new appliances, utilities etc., we ended up being taken
advantage.

CPSA has been treated patently unfair for trying to be good humanitarians by assisting the City
of Richmond, Ca. with their homeless problem and program, yet the Richmond Planning
Department and its cohorts have not taken any responsibility for what has happened,
additionally, they have misled the Richmond Planning Commission as to whose program it was.

The requirement being imposed by the Richmond Planning Department amount to a taking of
our facility, and retaliation based on them not informing the Richmond Planning Commission the
Castro Encampment Program was a City of Richmond Program. They failed to take
responsibility, along with their contractors, Ways to Love, and Housing Consortium of the East
Bay, hired by the City of Richmond’s Planning Department.

Thank you,

Lonnie Holmes, MPA
Executive Director, CPSA
510-236-3388
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12/19/24 CPSA [Hereinafter Applicant], hereby request that the
following statement be read into the record in preparation for tonight’s
hearing and that it be included as an attachment and read into the record
and becomes an official part of the City of Richmond planning
commission meeting.

We further request that it be reflected in the minutes of the subject
meeting.

Applicant further request a continuance of the hearing in consideration
of the following:

= APPLICANT DID NOT REFUSE CONDITIONS PROPOSED
BY THE PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Contrary to the current staff report, and the statements made by
Commissioner Jonathan Harrison during the hearing on November
7, 2024, Applicant never rejected the proposed conditions.

The applicant merely requested modifications [ if feasible] and
clarification regarding the scope of the conditions to better understand
the proposals and proposed conditions.

The conditions were never rejected and making simple inquiries does
not constitute a rejection of the proposed conditions.

Applicant therefore requests that the hearing be continued for
reconsideration.

Applicant also request waiver of any and all appellate fees to appeal the
matter to the Governing Body or City Council if the request for

continuance is not granted.




= APPLICANT WAS SOLICITED BY THE CITY OF
RICHMOND TO ENGAGE IN THIS VENTURE ON THE CITY’S
BEHALF AND TO BENEFIT THE CITY AND IS NOW BEING
SUBSEQUENTLY TARGETED FOR DENIAL.




APPLICATION NUMBER PLN23-360:APN 516-210-020; DATE OF HEARING DECEMBER 19, 2024
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Contrary to the assertions of the commission and the staff report, this
project was approved by the City of Richmond and was a functioning
entity/nonprofit organization acting directly under the authority of the
City of Richmond.

In reliance upon this authority, entity/nonprofit organization and
applicant expended significant nonprofit resources, engaged in subleases
and contracts and is financially and contractually committed to several
third parties resulting in significant financial exposure to CPSA. Denial
of the application will result in a significant financial blow to the
organization and expose it to several third party lawsuits.

Additionally, it should be noted that this program was originally The
City of Richmond’s program and will remain a program Conducted On
Behalf Of the City of Richmond. Applicant is being treated unfairly and
inaccurately portrayed as a rogue entity attempting to disrupt a
neighborhood, when in fact, entity/CPSA was at all times acting on
behalf of the city of Richmond.

* BARRAGE OF HATEFUL RACIALLY CHARGED
CONDUCT BY ATTENDEES AT THE SUBJECT MEETING IN
WHICH NO ACTION WAS TAKEN BY THE CITY OF
RICHMOND PLANNING COMMISSION

Applicant has been subjected to a barrage of hateful and
discriminatory conduct by several members of the community
including the use of blatant illegal racial slurs such as “Niggers”,
and “Go Back to Africa” among other threats.

Therefore, applicant believes that it has never been given a fair and
impartial hearing. Applicant has due process rights including equal
protection under the laws.

There is no demonstrative evidence of any criminal activity at the
subject site, only speculation, and conjecture recited by a few loud and
bolsters members of the community.
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Richmond is a “Drug Ridden City” and this project is an opportunity to
mitigate the impact of such substance abuse upon the City.

Nonetheless, Applicant is being treated unfairly because Applicant is
being task with completely resolving the cities drug problem and
ensuring that crime will not occur, when neither the US Government, the
State of California nor the City of Richmond have been able to do so.
CPSA should be given proper consideration by the planning commission
to realize that CPSA is providing a service to the community to mitigate
the City’s current drug problems and is not a disservice to the
community, nor harmful to the city, in spite of hyperbole and diatribe
from a few members of the community based entirely upon hearsay.

As a public entity, the planning commission is obligated to do a further
analysis as to whether this venture would be a root cause of increasing
crime in the neighborhood.

Reliance upon hearsay is insufficient to establish a denial of the subject
application. In fact, a more scientific and reasoned approach will reveal
that CPSA is providing a service which will mitigate crime, drug use and
substance abuse in the area, substantially benefiting the City of
Richmond.

The racial comments referenced herein above and corresponding
conduct were made and committed openly during the various meetings
and no action was taken to curtail or prevent such conduct. Most
egregiously, the comments, threats and hate speech was simply ignored
by the planning commission.

Additionally, the conduct in question was prohibited by Resolution
Number 106.16 adopted December 6, 2016 by the City of Richmond.

The planning commission had a duty to take affirmative action to ensure
that the applicants had a fair hearing, free of hate speech and attacks.
Nonetheless, no action was taken.
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Although free speech is protected, hate speech is not protected in a
public meeting. See Acosta v. City of Costa Mesa, 718 F.3d 800 (9th Cir.
2013), and Steinburg v. Chesterfield County Planning Comm'n, 527
F.3d 377 (4th Cir. 2008), Officials presiding over such meetings have a
duty and obligation to cut off speech which they reasonably perceive to
be, or imminently to threaten, a disruption of the orderly and fair
progress of the discussion, whether by virtue of its irrelevance, its
duration, or its very tone and manner.

Conclusion: Applicant requested a continuance of the hearing for
reconsideration of its application and an opportunity to meet with
planning commission staff prior to the next meeting to resolve any
concerns with the conditions, and to determine whether modifications of
any of the conditions are appropriate.

CPSA Electronically Acknowledged and Signed.

Date: December 19, 2024,




October 31, 2024

California Portsmouth Square Association (CPSA) Response to the Richmond Planning
Department’s Recommendations to the Richmond Planning Commission:

The regulations and fees imposed by the City of Richmond's Planning Department, along with
their contracted planners, are overly restrictive, effectively constituting a "taking" of our

building. The U.S. Supreme Court has ruled against such actions in Sheetz v. County of El
Dorado:

Sheetz v. Cnty. of El Dorado, 601 U.S. 267, 144 S. Ct. 893, 218 L. Ed. 2d 224, 2024 U.S. LEXIS
1574, 54 ELR

U.S. Supreme Court Holds that Legislative Impact Fee Programs Can Constitute a Taking

Local government entities, such as cities and counties, can no longer impose broad fee programs
without adhering to the nexus and proportionality requirements established by the Supreme
Court.

« Background: Historically, the U.S. Supreme Court has evaluated the constitutionality of
permit exactions through a two-part test. In Nollan v. California Coastal Commission
(1987), the first part of the test established that an “essential nexus” must exist between
the permit condition imposed by a city and a “legitimate state interest.”

o The second part, from Dolan v. City of Tigard (1994), requires that the imposed condition
be “roughly proportional” to the development's impact. Shortly after, however, the
California Supreme Court ruled in Ehrlich v. City of Culver City (1996) that these tests
apply only to adjudicative permit exactions, not to general impact fees or schedules. The
April 12,2024, U.S. Supreme Court decision has now superseded this distinction in
California.

The Richmond Planning Department and its contracted planners are imposing additional
regulations, beyond those mandated by state law, based on Richmond Police Department
data, which they use to justify their recommendations to the Richmond Planning
Commission.

1. State Regulations: Per California Code of Regulations, Title 22, §87865.1 on Staffing
Ratios:
o Section 87865.1 - Staffing Ratios for Day and Night Care and Supervision: (a)
One direct care staff member must be on duty whenever residents are present. (b)
During daytime hours, there must be one awake, on-duty direct care staff member
for every ten residents.
2. Federal Standards: Federal Bureau of Prisons ratios in the /Y 2023 Summary Report

indicate that inmate-to-correctional officer ratios exceeded 15:1 in certain institutions.

3. Police Data: The Richmond Planning Department and its contracted planners have
submitted conflicting police call data for the 300 feet surrounding our building at 207
37th Street during our operational period. Some reports show 1,100 calls, while others
show around 600. The latest submission reflects a decrease from prior figures.




4. Actual Service Calls: Data provided by Richmond Police Chief French during CPSA’s
meeting indicates only six service calls between May 3, 2023, and August 3, 2023, while
we had residents at 207 37th Street. (See attached) 6 calls for services comparison
incidents: 1. 911 disconnect, 2. brandishing, 3. fight, 4. mental patient, 5. spousal battery,
6. suspicious vehicle. It also states zero incident reports, and zero arrest.

5. Regulatory Overreach: Many of the Planning Department’s recommendations are not
related to building renovations but rather to the management of our operations. For
example:

o We are instructed on hiring requirements, beyond those mandated by state law.

o We are asked to clean public streets.

o We are told to address loitering strangers, a task even police cannot legally
demand without probable cause, risking potential conflict or violence.

o Planning staff are aware that an auto mechanic business occupies street parking
outside our building, yet we are directed to have CPSA staff park exclusively in
front of our building and not on the side of our building on Bissell.

6. Violation of Property Rights: These recommendations would prevent us from utilizing
our property for its intended purpose, effectively constituting adverse possession of our
property.

7. Rights Violations: During the initial public planning commission meeting for CPSA, we
were subject to racial slurs, called “niggers” and told to “go back to Africa™ without
intervention from city staff or the commissioners. We formally request the names of these
individuals and a transcript of the meeting.

CPSA is committed to working constructively with our community to address valid concerns.
However, we cannot address neighbors” racial biases. While Richmond’s Planning Department
and its contract planners have held strategy meetings with neighbors and have not discussed
concerns from neighbors they have not considered our concerns. Despite requests, our inquiries
to engage the Richmond City Attorney have been ignored. As taxpayers, we have a right to
conduct business without excessive and unnecessary barriers. These constraints as outlined in the
April 12,2024, U.S. Supreme Court decision cited, such broad regulations and fees represent a
"taking."

Thank you,

Lonnie Holmes, MPA
Executive Director, CPSA




CITY OF RICHMOND

430 CIVIC CENTER PLAZA » RICHMONLD, CA 94804 » (310) 620-6742

FEiee By wenavueal

Print Date: May 03. 2023

Company Mailing Address: Business Address:

STARLIGIIT HOME CAL PORTSMOUTH SQULARL
686 HUMBOLDT ST ASSOCIATION

RICHMOND CA 94803 LONNIE HOLMES

207 3TTH ST

BUSINESS LICENSE NO: 40059216
BUSINESS TYPE: CLASS EXEMPI

Prepared i secerdunce to e Admmistative Policy and Procedures manual W3 10 NUNBER APSiH

ISSUE DATE September 19, 2019 EXPIRATICN DATE December 31, 2023

Description of Fees Amount Date Paid Paid Due
ZONE - ZONING COMPLIANCE - BUS LICENSE 58.00 000 5800
89 00

Amount, Paid .. T s0

Invoice Total ... ... $59.00

PAID

MaY 03 2023

CITYOF RICHMOND  +»
FINANGE DEPARTMENT /

G‘ Make your payment online at https://etrakit ci.ichmond ca us

For Infarmation contact the Cisy of Richmond Business License Olfice
A2 CIVIC CENTER PLAZA = RICHMOND, CA 94804 = (310) 620-6742
weww ci.richmond ca.us




INSURANCE OF CALIFORNIA (NIAC)

ALLIANCE OF CALIFORNIA

BMR NONPROFITS
£l NONPROFITS INSURANCE ALLIANCE

www.insurancefornonprofits.org

A Head for Insurance. A Heart for Nonprofits.

POLICY CHANGE
THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

COMPANY: Nonprofits Insurance Alliance of California ]
POLICY NUMBER: I

NAMED INSURED: California Portsmouth Square Association

POLICY CHANGE EFFECTIVE: 04/30/2023

COVERAGE PART AFFECTED: COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

POLICY CHANGE#: 1

In consideration of an additional premium, the following location(s) are hereby added to the policy:

Class Premium
Code Address Basis Pro-Rated  Annual
Loc #2 67017 207 37th St. 5,832 $494 $889

Richmond, CA 94805

All other terms, limits and conditions remain the same.

ADDITIONAL PREMIUM: $494
RETURN PREMIUM: $0
TOTAL PREMIUM: $494

W Cf /@ ; 06/02/2023

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE




Account No: NN
W] ENERGY STATEMENT

Due Date: 06/12/2023

Service For: Your Account Summary

CALIFORNIA PORTSMOUTH SQUARE Current PG&E Electric Delivery Charges $149.43
ASSOCIATION MCE Electric Generation Charges 97.12
Please see details page. Current Gas Charges 45,10
Ol bR Total Amount Due by 06/12/2023 $291.65

Business Specialist available:
Mon-Fri; 7am to 6pm
1-800-468-4743
www.pge.com/MyEnergy

Ways To Pay
www.pge.com/waystopay

Monthly Billing History
$300
$225
$150

$75
30 T T T T T T T T T T T i ey
2023 52 2023
B Electric [ Gas

Visit www.pge.com!MyEnergy for a detailed bill cotnpearison

Important Messages

Your charges on this page are separated into delivery charges from PG&E and generation or procurement charges from an energy provider
other than PG&E. These two charges are for different services and are not duplicate charges.

Please be advised that as of March 15, 2023, PG&E's local offices have permanently closed. To make an in-person payment, please utilize
one of our authorized neighborhood payment centers. Please bring a copy of your bill. To find a location near you, visit www.pge.com or call
1-800-743-5000.

Please return this portion with your payment. No staples or paper clips. Do not fold. Thank you.

Account Number: Due Date: Total Amount Due: Amount Enclosed:

st TS 12/2023 $291.65 ¢

PG&E

= BOX 997300
CALIFORNIA PORTSMOUTH SQUARE ASSOCIATION SACRAMENTO, CA 95899-7300

686 HUMBOLDT ST
RICHMOND, CA 94805-1959

Page 1 of 7




ENERGY STATEMENT

pge.com/MyEne

\AAANN/
WA WY

Account No: GG
Statement Date: 05/24/2023
Due Date: 06/12/2023

ImportantPhone Numbérs - Mondwary-'Fri;iday 7 a.m.-7'p.r;n., Saturday 8 a.m.-5 p.m.
Customer Service (All Languages; Relay Calls Accepted) 1-800-743-5000

TTY 7-11
Servicio al Cliente en Espafiol (Spanish)
FEEEF R (Chinese)

Rules and rates

You may be eligible for a lower rate Find out about optional rates or view a
complete list of rules and rates, visit www.pge com or call 1-800-743-5000.

If you believe there is an error on your bill, please call 1-800-743-5000 to
speak with a representative. If you are not satisfied with our response, contact the
California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC), Consumer Affairs Branch (CAB),
505 Van Ness Avenue, Room 2003, San Francisco, CA 84102, 1-800-649-7570
or 7-1-1 (8:30 AM to 4:30 PM, Monday through Friday) or by visiting
WWW.Cpuc.ca.gov/complaints/.

To avoid having service turned off while you wat for the outcome of a complaint
to the CPUC specifically regarding the accuracy of your bil, please contact CAB
for assistance. If your case meets the eligibility criteria, CAB will provide you with
instructions on how to mai a check or money order to be impounded pending
resolution of your case. You must continue to pay your current charges while your
complaint is under review to keep your service turned on

If you are not able to pay your bill, call PG&E to discuss how we can help. You
may qualify for reduced rates under PG&E's CARE program or other special
programs and agencies may be available to assist you. You may qualify for
PG&E's Energy Savings Assistance Program which is an energy efficiency
program for income-qualified residential customers.

1-800-660-8789
1-800-893-9555

Important definitions

Rotating outage blocks are subject to change without advance notice due to
operational conditions.

Demand charge: Many non-residential rates include a demand charge. Demand
is a measurement of the highest usage of electricity in any single fifteen (or
sometimes five) minute period during a monthly dilling cycle. Demand is measured
in kilowatts (or kW). High demand is usually associated with equipment start-up.
By spreading equipment start-ups over a longer period of time, you may be able to
lower demand and reduce your demand charges.

Time-of-use electric prices are higher every day during afternoons and evanings,
and lower at other times of the day. Prices also change by season, with higher
prices in the summer and lower prices in the winter,

Wildfire Fund Charge Charge on behalf of the State of California Department of
Water Resources (DWR) to fund the Califomia Wildfire Fund. For usage prior to
October 1, 2020, this charge included costs related to the 2001 California energy crisis,
also collected on behalf of the DWR. These charges belong to DWR, not PG&E.

Dich vu khéch tiéng Viét (Vietnamese)
Business Customer Service

1-800-298-8438
1-800-468-47 43

Power Charge Indifference Adjustment (PCIA). The PCIA is a charge to
ensure that both PG&E customers and those who have left PG&E service to
purchase electricity from other providers pay for the above market costs for
electric generation resources that were procured by PG&E on their behalf.
‘Above market’ refers to the difference between what the utility pays for electric
generation and current market prices for the sale of those resources. Visit
www.pge.com/cca.

Wildfire Hardening Charge: PG&E has been permitted to issue bonds that
enable it to recover more guickly certain costs related to preventing and mitigating
catastrophic wildfires, while reducing the total cost to its customers. Your bill for
electric service includes a fixed recovery charge called the Wildfire Hardening
Charge that has been approved by the CPUC to repay those bonds. The right to
recover the Wildfire Hardening Charge has been transferred to a separate entity
(called the Special Purpose Entity) that issued the bonds and does not belong to
PG&E. PG&E is collecting the Wildfire Hardening Charge on behalf of the
Special Purpose Entity. For details visit:
www.pge.com/tariffs/assets/pdfitariffoook/ELEC_PRELIM_JF .pdf.

Recovery Bond Charge/Credit: Your bill for electric service includes a charge
that has been approved by the CPUC to repay bonds issued for certain costs
related to catastrophic wildfires. The Recovery Bond Charge (RBC) rate is
currently $0 00798 per kWh. PG&E has also contributed certain amountsto a
trust fund which is used to provide a customer credit equal to $0.00798 per k\Wn
(Recovery Bond Credit). The right to recover the RBC has been transferred to
one or more Special Purpose Entities that issued the bonds and does not belong
to PG&E. PG&E is collecting that portion of the RBC on behalf of the Special
Purpose Entities.

Gas Public Purpose Program (PPP) Surcharge. Used to fund state-mandated
gas assistance programs for low-income customers, energy efficiency programs,
and public-interest research and development.

Visit www.pge.com/billexplanation for more definitions. To view most recent bill
inserts including legal or mandated notices, visit www .pge com/billinserts.

See the table reflecting “Your Electric Charges Breakdown” on the
flast page

"PG&E" refers to Pacific Gas and Electric Company, a subsidiary of PG&E Cm poration. © 2023 Pacific Gas and Electric Company. All ights reserved.

Please do not mark in box. Fe For system use only.

Update My Information (English Only)

Please allow 1-2 billing cycles for changes to take effect

Account Number: _

Change my mailing address to:

City State ZIP code
Primary Primary
Phone Email

Ways To Pay

= Online via web or mobile at www.pge.com/waystopay

+ By mail: Send your payment along with this payment stub in the envelope
provided.

« By debit card, Visa, MasterCard, American Express, or Discover: Call

877-704-8470 at any time. (Our independent service provider charges a fee

per transaction )

At a PG&E payment center or local office: To find a payment center or local

office near you, please visit www.pge.com or call 800-743-5000. Please bring

a copy of your bill with you

Page 2 of 7




Statement Date: 05/24/2023
Due Date: 06/12/2023

W1 ENERGY STATEMENT Account No: | N EEEEEE

Summary of your energy related services

Meter Number Usage Amount
Service For: 207 37TH ST

Service Agreement 1L || EEGzN

PG&E Electric Delivery Charges 608.880000 kWh $149.43

Service Agreement D -

MCE Electric Generation Charges 608.900000 kWh $97.12
Total $246.55

Service For: 207 37TH ST

Service Agreement ID: _

Gas Charges 30.000000 Therms $45.10
Total $45.10

Visit www._pge.com/MyEnergy for a detailed bill comparison. Page 3 of 7




Account No: [N
1 ENERGY STATEMENT Date: | 0572412023

Statement Date:

't www. pge.com/MyEnergy
L “ e b o Due Date: 06/12/2023
Details of PG&E Electric Delivery Charges Service Information

ey Meter # 1005723884
04/19/2023 - 05/16/2023 (28 billing days) Total Usage 608 880000 kWh
Service For. 207 37TH ST Seral i
Service Agreement ID: _ Rotating Outage Block 50

Rate Schedule: B1 Bus Low Use
04/19/2023 - 05/16/2023

Customer Charge 28 days @ $0.82136 $23.00
Energy Charges

Peak 128.400000 kWh @ $0.33840 43.45

Off Peak 373.440000 kWh @ $0.32229 120.36

Super Off Peak 107.040000 kwWwh @ $0.30587 32.74
Generation Credit -85.63
Power Charge Indifference Adjustment 1.33
Franchise Fee Surcharge 0.65
Richmond Utility Users' Tax (10.000%) 13.53
Total PG&E Electric Delivery Charges $149.43

2012 Vintaged Power Charge Indifference Adjustment
Average Daily Usage (kWh / day)
Last Year | i Last Period } Current F.’eriod.
N/A ‘ A i 21.75

Electric Usage This Period: 608.880000 kWh, 28 billing days

kwh = Average Dally Usage 21 75 Usage Energy Charges

80 H peak' 21.08% $43 45
D Part Peak* 0.00% $0 00

Sadl k || off Peak’ 61.33% $120.36

48 l [[] super Off Peak: 17.59% $32.74

= ] ] F B Peak: Year-iound, Daily, 4:00pm-9:00pm
2 n H AE_n 2Part Peak: Summer, 6/1-9/30, Dally, 2:00pm-4:00pm and
16 M 9:00pm-11:00pm
ﬂ LU HH WU HLU Off Peak: Summer, 6/1-9/30, Daily, 11:00pm-2:00pm
1 T 1 T T ; T ; ; g ; g T T T T T T T T T T T T T T 1 Wimer‘ 10"‘1-2!28‘ Dady‘ gwpmmpm
4anyg arn arks 428 o1 o/d ot 510 w13 oNe Winter, 3/1-5/31, Daily, 9:00pm-8:00am and 2:00pm-4:00pm

‘Super Off Peak: Winter, Daily, 3/1-5/31, 9:00am-2:00pm

) Page 4 of 7
Visit www.pge.com/MyEnergy for a detailed bill companson.




W1 ENERGY STATEMENT

NW. Dge.COomy

Details of MCE Electric Generation Charges

04/19/2023 - 05/16/2023 (28 billing days)
Service For. 207 37TH ST

04/19/2023 - 05/16/2023

Rate Schedule: B1

Off Peak Winter 373.440000 kWh @ $0 13400 $50.04
Peak Winter 128.400000 kWh @ $0.15000 19.26
Super Off Peak Winter 107.040000 kWh @ $0.11900 12.74
Deep Green 608.880000 kWh @ $0.01000 6.09

Net Charges  88.13

Local Utility Users Tax (10.000%) 8.81
Energy Commission Tax 0.18
Total MCE Electric Generation

Charges $97.12

Visit www_pge.com/MyEnergy for a detalled bill comparnson.

Account No:
Statement Date: 05/24/2023
Due Date: 06/12/2023

For questions regarding charges on this page,
please contact

MCE

1-888-632-3674

info@mcecleanenergy.org

Additional Messages

MCE is a not-for-profit, public agency that
sources 60-100% renewable energy for your
electricity supply.

MCE's generation charges replace what PG&E
would otherwise charge you for electric
generation. These charges are refunded to you
in the ‘Generation Credit' line on the ‘Details of
PG&E Electric Delivery Charges' page of your
statement. PG&E continues to provide electric
delivery anc oilling services. Gas services are
not provided by MCE.

If you have any questions about MCE, please
visit us online at www.mceCleanEnergy.org, or
visit our local offices at

MCE
1125 Tamalpais Avenue
San Rafael, CA 94901
or
CE
2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1150
Concord, CA 94520

We're happy to help!
MCE is committed to protecting our customer

privacy. Learn more about our privacy policy at
mceCleanEnergy.org/privacy

Page 5 of 7




ENERGY STATEMENT Account No: S

Statement Date: 05/24/2023

't www. pge.com/MyEnerc
"3 www.pge.com/MyEnergy Due Date:  06/12/2023
Details of Gas Charges Servieentoration
i Meter # 60108471
04/22/2023 - 05/17/2023 (26 bl”mg dayS) Current Meter Reading 401
Service For: 207 37TH ST Prior Meter Reading 373
Service Agreement ID: | Difference 28
Rate Schedule: GNR1 Gas Service to Small Commercial Customers Muttiplier 1.077719
Total Usage 30.000000 Therms
04/22/2023 = 04/30/2023 Serial V
Customer Charge 9 days @ $0.27048 $2.43  Gas Procurement Costs ($/Therm)
Gas Chargeg 04/22/2023 - 04/30/2023 $0 22468
First 4,000 Therms/month 10.384615Therms @ $1.10213 11.45  05/01/2023 - 05/17/2023 $0.15173
Gas PPP Surcharge ($0.08484 /Therm) 0.89 .
Richmond Utility Users' Tax (10.000%) 1.39  Additional Messages
Customer Charge To help deliver safe, reliable
05/01/2023 - 05/17/2023 and affordable gas service to your business,
PG&E charges a customer fee which is based
Customer Charge 17 days @ $0.27048 $4.60 on your highest average daily gas usage within

the past 12 months. For the billing peried ending

Gas Charges on 05/17/2023, your highest average daily gas

First 4,000 Therms/month 19.615385Therms @ $1.02918 20.19 usage was 1.2 therms.
Gas PPP Surcharge ($0.08484 /Therm) 1.67
Richmond Utility Users' Tax (10.000%) 2.48
Total Gas Charges $45.10

Gas Usage Thls Perlod 30 000000 Therms 26 blllmg days

Fherms ----- = Average Dany Usage 115
10 -
8 -
6 =
4 7] —
i -4 0HA
T T T T T ]\[ T T T T T |\I !\‘ |\[—|Tl—ir T r|I rT] |'\] Il]- [l.’ EIl El[ E|] 1

T
4/22 4/25 4/28 o 5/4 SI7 510 813 5/16

Visit www.pge.com/MyEnergy for a detailed bill comparison. Page 6 of 7




TATEMENT Account No: _

i NERGYS Statement Date: ~ 05/24/2023
11 www.pge.com/NMyEnergy Due Date:  06/12/2023

Your Electric Charges Breakdown (from page 2)

Transmission $22.99
Distrioution 90.95
Electric Public Purpose Programs 14.61
Nuclear Decommissioning 0.81
Wildfire Fund Charge 323
Recovery Bond Charge 486
Recovery Bond Credit -4.86
Wildfire Hardening Charge 1.58
Competition Transition Charges (CTC) 0.18
Energy Cost Recovery Amount -0.43
PCIA 1.33
Taxes and Other 14.18
Total Electric Charges $149.43

Visit www.pge.com/MyEnergy for a detailed bill comparison. Page 7 of 7







Roundcube Webmail :: Re: 207 37th Street

l1ofl

https://box5307.bluehost.com:2096/cpsess5711320922/3rdparty/rounde...

About joannetang@cpsalite.org Logout
Mail Contacts Calendar Settings Webmail Home
Back Compose Reply & Forwar Delete Move Print Archive Mark More
Inbox Re: 207 37th Street Message 155 of 879
Drafts From lonnieholmes@cpsalite.org
To Way Love
Sent 2
Jesus_Morales , Lina Velasco , Francyne Hari
Junk Ce Stephanie Lopez , malcantara@hceb.org .
mwest@hceb.org ; Michelle Milam 7
Trash Hi Vanessa, thanks joanpetang@tpsalitenongailable this afternoon, or
tomorrow morpipg bejons-g4M r@dgigguss further details, and the impact
Archive of changes you have indicated.

Deleted Messages

Best,
Lonnie

On 2623-84-14 17:56, Way Love wrote:
Hi Lonnie,

Thank you for allowing us to bring the Castro residents to view the
location. We appreciate your time and effort in this process. I have
included the Castro team who will be assisting in the process of
getting residents moved in and conducting home visits and more.

Based on the viewing, the residents showed interest in the larger
rooms but not the smaller ones. However, we cannot determine if those
who were not present would be interested. As an alternative, we
proposed the possibility of renting the smaller rooms as storage
units. Nonetheless, the storage rate would have to be substantially
lower than the room rate.

Our goal is to accommodate at least seven residents in the space by
May 1st. We understand that minor cosmetic work may be necessary, but
we expect it to be completed by May 20th.

Here is a summary of the terms we have discussed:

* Each room will be equipped with a lock and key

* Each room will be occupied by only one resident unless it's a
couple.

* Each resident at the 207 locations will have their lease
agreement.

* The lease agreement will specify that this housing is temporary
and
for emergency purposes only.

¥ We are not agreeing to a "Master Lease."

* The Castro Program will provide furniture for each resident,
which
they will take with them once they have secured permanent housing.

* The facility will provide counseling services for drug, alcohol,
and mental health by licensed MFT on scheduled days.

* Vocational training and direct job placement by Men & Women of
Valor on scheduled days.

* Food Bank deliveries will be scheduled.

* On-site mobile Barber services will be available on scheduled

11/4/2024, 2:28 PM




Roundcube Webmail :: RE: Master Keys https://box5307 bluchost.com:2096/cpsess5711320922/3rdparty/rounde...

About joannetang@cpsalite.org Logout

Mail Contacts Calendar Settings Webmail Home

[\

Back Compose Reply Reply & Forwar Delete Move Print Archive Mark More
Inbox RE: Master Keys Message 104 of 879
Drafts From Lonnie Holmes
g To Way Love ;Joanne Tang
ent
Stephanie Lopez , Francyne Hari ;
Juric Cc malcantara@hceb.org , Alonzo Ellis »
Jesus_Morales , Lina Velasco
Trash Hi Vanessa, basggeon the Z3c0we2ma thedendlord with individual leases with each
tenant, you will need to ask each tenant for a copy of their key,
Archive
Thanks,
Deleted Messages
Lonnie

Sent from my T-Mobile 5G Device

-------- Original message --------

From: Way Love <way2love@way2loveinc.org>

Date: 5/23/23 8 11 AM (GMT-08:00)

To: lonnieholmes@cpsalite.org, Joanne Tang < JoanneTang@cpsalite.org>

Cc Stephanie Lopez < slopez@hceb.org>, Francyne Hari < Fhari@hceb.org>,
malcantara@hceb.org, Alonzo Ellis < aellis@hceb.org>, Jesus_Morales
<jesus_morales@ci.richmond.ca.us>, Lina Velasco

< Lina_Velasco@ci.richmond.ca.us>

Subject: Master Keys

Good morning,

Is it possible for us to have a master key to the building and to each of
the rooms?

Best,

Vanessa Calloway

Vanessa A. Calloway

Way 2 Love Inc.

Executive Director/Founder

There's a Way to Love That is Right!!!

lofl 11/4/2024, 1:22 PM




Roundcube Webmail :: RE: Security Camera Access Update https://box5307.bluchost.com:2096/cpsess5711320922/3rdparty/roundc...

About joannetang@cpsalite.org Logout

Mail Contacts Calendar Settings Webmail Home

[\

Back Compose Reply Reply ¢ Forwar Delete Move Print Archive Mark More
Inbox RE: Security Camera Ac... Message 47 of 879
Drafts From Lonnie Holmes
To Joanne Tang

Sent i

Way Love , Francyne Hari , Stephanie Lopez 7
Jiifik Cc Jesus Morales , Alonzo Ellis 2

Marichelle Alcantara
Trash Thanks for semstieg ouREDRG 0B+ DBtiG140anne!
Archive Lonnie
Deleted Messages Hi All

Security Cameras have been installed.

APP Needed to download: Night Owl Protect
User Name: admin207
Password: Richmond207

Any question, please let me know.

Thank you,

Joanne Tang

Co-Founder and Vice-President

California Portsmouth Square Association
686 Humboldt Street

Richmond CA 94805

JoanneTang@CPSAlite.org
CPSAlite.org

(415)788-1883(Mobile)
(510)236-3388(Office)

Sent from my T-Mobile 5G Device

-------- Original message --------

From: Joanne Tang < joannetang@cpsalite.org>

Date: 6/20/23 2:49 PM (GMT-08:00)

To: Lonnie Holmes < LonnieHolmes@cpsalite.org>

Cc Way Love <way2love@way2loveinc.org>, Francyne Hari < Fhari@hceb.org>,
Stephanie Lopez < slopez@hceb.org>, Jesus Morales

< Jesus_Morales@ci.richmond.ca.us>, Alonzo Ellis < aellis@hceb.org>, Marichelle
Alcantara < malcantara@hceb.org>

Subject: Security Camera Access Update

On 2023-06-06 11:37, Lonnie Holmes wrote:
Greetings everyone, fyi, please decimate this Job Fair information to
clients.

v

Thank you!
Lonnie

Sent from my T-Mobile 5G Device

VN M NN Y N

l of 1 11/4/2024, 1:57 PM




Firefox https://outlook.office.com/mail/inbox/id/AAQkADEOZJZ1Y 2JkLTMOZ...

ﬁ Outlook

Re: End of Contract

From Way Love <way2love@way2loveinc.org>
Date Thu 7/27/2023 2:09 PM
To  Lonnie Holmes <lonnieholmes@cpsalite.org>; Joanne Tang <joannetang@cpsalite.org >

Cc  Jesus_Morales <Jesus_Morales@ci.richmond.ca.us>; Lina Velasco <Lina_Velasco@ci.richmond.ca.us>;
Francyne Hari <Fhari@hceb.org>; Robert Preston <Robert.Preston@cchealth.org>; ‘dlounds@hceb.org'
<dlounds@hceb.org>; malcantara@hceb.org <malcantara@hceb.org>; Dante Wiley
<dante_wiley@ci.richmond.ca.us>

Hi Inspector Wiley,

| hope this email finds you well. | recently had a conversation with Mr. Holmes, who mentioned that
you are currently conducting a more detailed investigation into the situation we discussed earlier
today. | wanted to reach out to you to confirm the accuracy of the information you provided me
earlier this morning.

As you are aware, hased on your findings, we are in the process of making arrangements to relocate
the 9 residents currently residing at 207 South 37th Street for their safety. This process requires a
significant amount of collaboration and coordination, so it is essential for us to have the most
accurate and up-to-date information from your inspection.

| kindly request you to respond as soon as possible with any additional details or clarifications you
might have. Your timely response will greatly assist us in taking the necessary steps to ensure the
well-being of the affected residents.

Thank you for your cooperation.
Best regards,

Vanessa Calloway

Vanessa A. Calloway

Way 2 Love Inc.

Executive Director/Founder
www.way2love.org

510-827-9859

There's a Way to Love That is Right!!!

Confidentiality Notice: This email and any files attached may contain confidential information that
is legally privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, or a person responsible for delivering it,
you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of any of the information

contained in or attached to this transmission is strictly prohibited. If you have received this

1 of3 12/21/2024, 7:04 PM




Firefox https://outlook.office.com/mail/inbox/id/AAQkADEOZZIY 2JKLTMOZ...

transmission in error, please destroy the original transmission and its attachments without reading
or saving in any manner.

From: Way Love <way2love@way2loveinc.org>

Sent: Thursday, July 27, 2023 12:51 PM

To: lonnieholmes@cpsalite.org <lonnieholmes@cpsalite.org>; Joanne Tang <JoanneTang@cpsalite.org>
Cc: Jesus_Morales <Jesus_Morales@ci.richmond.ca.us>; Lina Velasco <Lina_Velasco@ci.richmond.ca.us>;
Francyne Hari <Fhari@hceb.org>; Alonzo Ellis <aellis@hceb.org>; Robert Preston
<Robert.Preston@cchealth.org>; Denise Mills <Denise.Mills@cchealth.org>; Tanya Ruscigno
<tanya.ruscigno@cchealth.org>; Chaeana Williams <cwilliams@hceb.org>; 'dlounds@hceb.org'
<dlounds@hceb.org>; malcantara@hceb.org <malcantara@hceb.org>

Subject: End of Contract

Dear Lonnie and Joanne,

I hope this message finds you well. It is with a heavy heart that | have to convey some unfortunate
news. The safety conditions at 207 South 37th have been deemed unsatisfactory by the Fire
Inspector, and as a result, the Fire Department has requested the removal of all residents for their
safety.

The Fire Department will be providing you with the final Fire Inspection report.

Our top priority now is to ensure the safety and well-being of the residents. We have made
arrangements to relocate all nine residents tomorrow and will take utmost care to ensure that all of
their belongings are properly handled and removed by mid-week next week.

Please let us know if you have any questions or need further information. We understand the
seriousness of this situation and will work diligently to address it and provide support to the affected
residents.

Thank you for your understanding.
Best regards,

Vanessa A. Calloway

Way 2 Love Inc.

Executive Director/Founder
www.way2love.org

510-827-9859

There's a Way to Love That is Right!!!

Confidentiality Notice: This email and any files attached may contain confidential information that
is legally privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, or a person responsible for delivering it,
you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of any of the information
contained in or attached to this transmission is strictly prohibited. If you have received this

20f3 12/21/2024, 7:04 PM




Firefox https://outlook.office.com/mail/inbox/id/AAQkADEOZZ1Y 2JKLTMOZ...

transmission in error, please destroy the original transmission and its attachments without reading
or saving in any manner.

3o0f3 12/21/2024, 7:04 PM




MASTER LIST INFORMATION
CITY OF RICHMOND FIRE DEPARTMENT S RA T TUNCR
440 CIVIC CENTER PLAZA, RICHMOND, CA 94804
ip/ /www.d.richmond.ca.us/fireprevention STATION: ALN:
B é 516-210-020-9
(510) 307-8031 FAX (510)307-8048 TR LIGENSE 0"
FIRE SAFETY REPORT A
Report #: FD23-000017
BUSINESS NAME: SITE ADDRESS:! cITY: STATE: 2IP; PHONE:
207 37th Street 207 37TH ST RICHMOND CA 94805
BUSINESS OWNER: MAILING ADDRESS: cITY: STATE: zIP: PHONE:
BUSINESS OWNER EMAIL:
LEGAL PROPERTY OWNER: MAILING ADDRESS: cITY: STATE: 2IP; PHONE:
TANG JOANNE JOEY 915 MADRID ST SAN CA 94112
Fire Protection System: 5 Year Test [ Auto-Sprinklers [ Partial System 0 Wet O Dry
Fire Alarm: O Local [ Central Station [0 Heat Detection [0 Smoke Detection O Maunal pull stations
[ Knox Box [0 Hood & Duct [ Other [ Fire Extinguishers Inside
. PERMITTED OCCUPANCY INSPECTION
DATE R FEE GROUP USE/ACTIVITY RESULT INSPECTOR FOLLOW-UP
5
7-24-23 | 1.00 | COMPLIANCE FAIL DANTE WILEY
TYPE OF BUSINESS:
TYPE OF ACTIVITY: M cFc 7] CFC REINSPECTION [¥] SPECIAL PERMIT ¥ COMPLAINT VI FIRE INVEST
] PUB. ED. [ CO. INSP.

|

The following violation(s) of the California Fire Code were revealed during an inspection of the caption property. You
are hereby directed to comply with each item indicated with a
cause why you should not be required to do so. An inspection will be conducted to insure compliance.

immediately upon receipt of this notice, or show

Subsequent

inspections conducted to insure compliance may result in re-inspection fees being charged to your business. The
facility is responsible for correcting the violation(s).
CODE SECTION DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
RMC Code:
Count 1
] CFC 1003.6 Means of The path of egress travel along a means of egress shall not be interrupted by any building element other than a means
of egress component as specified in this chapter. Obstructions shall not be placed in the required width of a means of
egress except projections permitted by this chapter. The required capacity of a means of egress system shall not be
diminished along the path of egress travel.
Count 2
] FIRE Miscellaneous RMC
Miscellaneous
Count 3
M FIRE Repairs Hole(s) RMC
Repair Hole(s) in Wall
Count 4
4 FIRE Security Bar RMC
Security Bars
Exit - Exiting:
Inspectar/Company Officer Signature Date of Inspection Signature of Contact Person Date
DANTE WILEY 07-24-2023
Follow up date Photo(s) Taken Result Status Closed Date
| FAIL
Report number; FD23-000017 Page 1018
08012023 7:67-11AM 506113 powersatty IR

e City of Pride & Purpose ~




The following violation(s) of the California Fire Code were revealed during an inspection of the caption property. You
are hereby directed to comply with each item indicated with a © immediately upon receipt of this notice, or show
cause why you should not be required to do so. An inspection will be conducted to insure compliance. Subsequent
|inspections conducted to insure compliance may result in re-inspection fees being charged to your business. The
facility is responsible for correcting the violation(s).
CODE SECTION DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION

Count 5
M CFC1018.2.2 Exit Exterior exit doors shall lead directly to the exit discharge or public way

Count 6
¥ CFC1028.2 Remove obstructions from exits, aisles, corridors, and stairways
COMMENTS
Report number: FD23-000017
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ATTACHED INSPECTION PHOTOS

Front door with commercial gate partially closed.jpg

Rear of 207 37th Street.jpg

Reporit number: FD23-000017 Page 3 of 8
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Security Bars without emergency latch.jpg

Maintain firewall.jpg

Report number: FD23-000017 Page 4 of 8
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Provide Exit Signage.jpg

Report number: FD23-000017 Page 5 of 8
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Remove Debris 1.jpg
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03—01.2923:?:57:‘11%. : HT-FS-08-13 Gt _~. Gty of Pride & Purpose e s R powered by an




Remove Debris.jpg

I

Report number: FD23-000017 Page 7 of 8
08-01-2023 2’.;57:‘11AM s H-FS-08-13 ; ~ City of Pride & Purpose ~ : : powered by CR w




Unprotected Exit Corridor.jpg
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Firefox https://outlook.office.com/mail/inbox/id/ AAQkADEOZZIY 2JKLTMOZ...

ﬂ Qutlook

Re: PLN23-360 - Richmond PD CPTED Report

From Lina Velasco <Lina_Velasco@ci.richmond.ca.us>

Date Fri 8/23/2024 6:52 AM

To  Lonnie Holmes <lonnieholmes@cpsalite.org>

Cc  Hector Rojas <Hector_Rojas@ci.richmond.ca.us>; Greg VanMechelen <greg@vanmechelenarchitects.com>;

Virginia Morgan <vmorgan@migcom.com>; Kristopher Tong <ktong@richmondpd.net>; Joanne Tang
<joannetang@cpsalite.org>

Lonnie,

The City, Way2love, HCEB and SOS did not run your facility. You came to the City telling us you had a
licensed facility and offered to lease rooms to our clients and also provide on-site services. The leases
were directly with the program participants and your organization. We later had to remove our
program participants when the Fire Marshal alerted us to the fact that while you had a business
license you did not legally covert the office building into sleeping rooms.

Hector the leases will have the name of the operator. | believe Lonnie has provided us copies via
email. Jesus would also have copies.

Lina
Sent from my iPhone

> On Aug 22, 2024, at 11:32PM, lonnieholmes@cpsalite.org wrote:

>

> This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments
from untrusted sources.

P

>

> Hi Hector,

>

> Apologies for the delayed response, we have been busy as you know; |

> will provide you a brief synopsis of what transpired with our

> involvement with this Castro Encampment project. The project in question

> was managed and directed by the following entities:
>

> Jesus M. Morales, Housing Manager

> City of Richmond | Housing Division

> 450 Civic Center Plaza, 2nd Floor, Richmond, CA 94804
> Jesus_Morales@ci.richmond.ca.us

> Phone: 510-620-6649

>

> and the City of Richmond contractors,

1 of8 11/4/2024, 10:08 PM
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RE: Security Camera Ac...

From

Ta

Ce

Czlencar Leftings Witnmail Hame

Dphale Moue Prps Asmhien Mae o

Mesmage <7 af 32%

Lonnie Holmes

Joanne Tang

Way Love » Francyre Hari . Stepghanie Lopez i
Jesus Morales , Alonzo Ellis 2

Marichelle Alcantara

Iranks for serpding codpdd-ioRamaemdoante

Lanris:

Hi Al

Senurily Carnaras nave been instalisa,

APP Neaded W download: Koght Owl #rotect

g Mama:
Hpssword

Ay usshion, ploasa lee me krow

Thank you,

Jagnne Tany

Co-frunder and Vice Prasgent
Califurme Partssmoyti Squane ASS0Cation

Mokl
O s

Sent fram my T Mobile 5G Davice

msmmemm= QrigInal MEESEGE v me-

Fromu Josnre Targ <josnnet@ngcpsalize.args

Dater B/2DV/ES 2045 PM IGEM-04: 000

Tex Lonnie Halmes < Lonnresioinaesiepsaito, ors

T Way Lave < way2love@waylloveine.orgs . Francyne Has < Frari@hoss.orgs,
Stephanie Lopez < sjopez@hcstargs, Jesus Morghkes

< lesus Moratos@cisichmond.ca,uss>, Alonea £ His < aniis@hoeb, orge, Marichats
Alcantarz = malcantara@bcel orgs

Subpest Security Camera Arcoss Lpoate

On 2023-04-05 1L 37, Lonnie Halmes wrars
= Graatings mvaryoag, fy), please decimate this lat Fasr information to

> clignts,

o

> Tnank your
o

> Lanmg

-

= Senl from oy -Maozde B2 Device
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Discussion of 37th Street Property

From VWay Luve <way2iove@wayligveing arg »
Date Er: 3/27,72021 1C:37 AM
To  Lonmie Holmes <innaebolmesiicpsatite.org =, Jesus Morales <jesus_moralesi@o nehmond.causs

Hi Lonnie,

| followed up with you regarding the conversation we had earfier this week pertaining to the 37'" streat

property. This discussion will solely be to discuss the reoms at the 3717 street location, cost, turn around
ate. Unfortunately, we will not discuss the Home Key option that you have been in talks with the City.

Locking farward to a possibie partnership.

Bes:,
Vanessa Calioway

hillps: toatiaak office comimaniie A CRADY W OWZRO TRz | qyN2QmNEY w2 1RO TH|L TR M2 D220 BY wARAS ML OFR lp G C ok ~aut 28 T4% 50 . i
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Eds Outlook

Re: 207 Shelter expense breakdown

Fram Way Love <wayllove @wayiloveino orgs
Date Frid/7/2023 £.449 i
To  lorne Holmes <lonmenoimesiicpaalite sy »

Co Jesus Maorales <esus_morales@arichmond.cass

Hi Lanmie,
Are you are proposing 30k a manth as a master leasa?

As a reminder we are not doing a master lease. The rooms will be leased indwidually, and we can't
promise that ail the rooms wouid be leased at ane time.

Which 1s why the cost of each lease has to be justifiable in companson 10 what we're already paying
other shared housing spaces.

We reaily want this to work nowever those numbers are not reasonable tor the budget and this project
at this ume,

Can | suggest that instead of security you hiring stalt member for exchange for rent to be onsite and
then have security cameras. This 1s just a thought  We're hoping we can make this wark

Best,
Vanesss Cailloway

Sent from my Metro by T-Maobile 56 Device

Get Dutieok for Android
From: Lonnie Helmes <LonnieHolmes@cpsalite org>
Sent: Friday, April 7, 2023 2:02:54 PM

To: Way Lave <waydlove@way2lavainc, orgs

Cc: Jesus_Maorales <jesus morales@cinchment.ca uss
Subject: fle: 207 Shaeltar expenze hreakdown

Hi Vanessa and Jesus, outside of renters insuranca which is covered by your office, general hability run
about 1000 per month, utilitres, and mairtenance of the common areas, as well as security are
concedns, Your figures monthly come out to aver 26k, Meet us at $30k, we will move forwara!

Tharks,

Lonnie




LHPREE B1A PM

-

Fups:notiaor. office.carvmmid AAORADY wOWZROT kL TgyN20NS Y wZi1 O THILTEY mbZMOIZZGY Y wmOAE W Usm 1 JuDC 2R 2% E8UIgxSEL . ..

Sant ram o T - Mabile S4 Davies

-------- Original message --

From: Way Love <wayliove@wayioveinc.orgs

Date:; 4/7/23 3:21 PM (GMT-0B:00

To: lonnigholmes@cpsalite.org

Ce: esus_Morales <jesus morales@cirichmond.caus»
Subject Re: 207 Shelter expense nreakdown

Hi Losnisg,

After going aver the numbers these number our out of our budget.
Ag Jesus mentioned this week this property can be ran as an 5RO,

The numbers provided today are even higher than when we spoke yesterday

We can pay $2800.0C for the large and $1600.00 small rooms
Fiease let me know if this deable.

Best,
Vanessa Calloway

Sent from my Metro by T-Mabiie 56 Device
Gel Duluns tor Ao

From: lonrienoimes@cpsaiite org <lonnieholmes@cpsalite.args
Sent: Fricay, April 7, 2023 1:12:38 P\

To: Way Love sway2lave@way2laveinc.args

Subject: 207 Shelter expenss breakdown

Hi Vanessa, please raview the draft anc give me a call when you are
available with your feadback. Thank you!

Lonnie

Lonnie Hoimes

Co-founder ang Executive Directar
Calbfornia Portsmouth Square Assocation
686 Humboidt Street

Richmond, CA 94805
LonnieHolmes @ CPSAlite crg
CPsAlite.org

1415)574-1212Mobiie)
{510)236-3388(Office)

B - Lanne Hobras - Dullass

2z




12268104, S 25 Py Bl - Loraie Hormes - Outiosk
ds Outlook

Re: Lease Information

From Francyne Rar! <Fhan@hceb.org >
ﬁ Date Mon 4/24/2023 3,58 PM
To  Way Love cwayiove@way2ioveinc.org>, Lonmie Hulmes <lonniehacimes @cpsalits.org»
Ce  Siephanie Logez <siopez@daceb.orgs: Marlon West «mwest@hnceb.osg s Marichelie Alcantara
<malcantara@hees crgs; Lina Velzsco <lina_velasca@ci richimand ca.us >

Hi Vanessa,

= v - O .ot 1o move
Comlimactimaen o SRR - 250 willing to move forward in the process

| was not zble to reach other clients about the May 1* mave in.

Thanks

Francyne "CC" Hari

Castro Encampment

Program Assistant + Mousing Navigator
Ehari@hoeb.org

1£15)-286 5587

Confidentialily Netice: This email and any files attached may contain confidental informaticn that is
legally privileged. if you are not the intended recipient, ar a person responsible for delivering it, you are
hereby notitied that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of any of the information contained in ar
attached to this transmission is strictly prohibited. I vou have received this transmussion in error, please
destroy the original transmession and its attachments without reading or saving in any manner,

From: Way Love <wayZiove@@wayHoveing aigs

Sent: Friday, Aoril 21, 2023 4.35 28

Ta: Francyne Hari <Fharn@nceb.orgs; lonnieholmes@cpsalite.org <lennisholmes@cpsaiite org>
Ce: Stephanie Loper <siopez@hceb.orgs; Marlan West <mwest @hceb.orgs; Marichalle Alczntara
<maltantara@nceb.org>, Lina Velasco <lina_velasco@cirichmaond.ca.uss

Subject: Re. Lease Information

Hi Francyne,
Sure, Manday will wark.

Best,
Vanessa Calloway

nupsautl ook, ot ce Comvmiad i AR A DY WOV £RG TRl T gvMBONSY wa i 10T L U HY pb MO 220Gy Sy wAlDAsuaHL % 2F pBS XS LSz Cwang s eF L. 143
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Sent from my Mezrc by T-Mobile 5G Device
Gat Citionk tor dndreid

From: Francene Har <i han@hceb. o>

Sent: Mriday, Agril 21, 2023 4:32:09 PM

Ta: Way Love <way2love@wayioveinc.ogs: lannehelmes@cpsalite arg <lonnisholmes@cpsaiite. org>
Cc: Stephanie Lope: <slopezi@heeb.org>; Marlon West <mwest@nceb.org>; Marichelle Alcantara
<maicantara@hced omg=; Lina Velasco <lina_velasco@cirichmond.ca.us»

Subject: Re: Lease information

Hi Vanassa,

{ have been talking with clients about the 37" &1 Location. I'm getting conflicting information fram
saveral clients. Initially | was 1ol some were interested, one | brought it up again | was told they don't
want to move there even when | stressed that it was g temporary housing soiution.

| believe you said in ancther email that Wesseeeas 2k cre willing 1o go to this location.
It it's atright | can get the rest of the names by the end of the day on Monday.

Best,

Francyne "CC" Hari

Castro Encampment

Frogram Assistant + Housing Navigator
Fhari@hcab.org

(#13)-286 5547

Confidentiality Netice: This email and any files attached may contain confidantial information that is
tegally privileged. if you are not the intended recipient, or 3 person responsiole for delivering it, you are
hereby notified that any disclosure, coaying, distribution or use of any of the information contained in or
attached to this transmission is strictly prohibited. if you have received this transmission in error, please
destroy the original transmission and its attachments without reading or saving in any manner.

From: Way Love <way? love@way2loveinc.orgs

Sent: Friday, Aprif 21, 2023 11:09 AM

To: Francyna Hari <Fhari@hceb.args: lorpiehaimesicpsaiite org <lonmehalmes@copsalice org>
C¢: Stephanie wpez <slopez@hceb.org>; Marlon West <mwest@hceb.args; Marichelle Alcartara
<malcantaraf@hceb. org» Lina Velasco <lina velascod@al. nchmaond co use

Subject; Leaze information

Hi Francyne,

Please provide Lonnie the names of each resident that we have confirmed that will be moving to the
370 streat preperty on May 1st.

Stephane, glease reach aut to the Betieand OIS regarding their decisions, please,
Thanks everyone:

hitss sosteak offon somirailis AR AD Y o O AR T KL Ty N 20INDY w A D THIL | BiYimMZMDIZZGY ST wAGARGaHL S 2FpBS K SUG Cwaqu s 2F L.
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tA2BiEs Ed P Bdan - Lonnie Holras - Cutleos
Best,

Varnessa A, Calloway

Way Z Love Inc,

Executive Director/Founder

There's & Way to Love That is Righti!!

It Souticok affes commiraitin A A G IR Tkl TgyN A CND Y e @ 1 RO T MILT A mbAZW DIEZEY EY wAD Ao HL W 2P pB S RSB Cwraqpiaat LU, 33




102624, 9.25 P Mail - Loanle Halimes - Outiook
e Outlook

Update

From Way Love <way?love@wayiloveins org>
Date Wed 4/26/2023 4.24 PM
To  Lonnie Holmss <ionmieboimes Eopaalite.org»

Co  Jesus Morales <jesus moraies@cinenmond fa.us> Lina Velasco <Lina_Velasco@oirichmond caus>

H: Lonnie,
Thanks for your call today.
My take aways from the call:

1. Concern that the twe common areas imeeting reem and TV room) should be used for renting to an
ndividual resident nppose to having a common area

2. Currently we are going o try e fill all the large rooms first and try to plan 3 visit for residents view
the smallzr rooms. Again, | apolegize for not following up Lo cancel the visit that was supposed to take
place yesterday

3. As we discussed CEMERR 20 QIR 1| move in tamorrow, wath the remaining res moving on
Maonday.

4. | wiil cail you 30 minutes beiore they're furniture is to be delivered.
Looking forward to our continued partnership.

Best,

Vanessa Calloway

sent from my Metro by T Mobile 56 Device
Get itload for Angdron
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Re: 207 37th Street

From joanne Tang <joarnctang@ceosalite org»

Date Thu4/27/20218 405 PR

To  Lonnie Holmes <lorniegholmes@cpsalite Qrg»

Cc  Stephanie Lopez <slopez@ng eRarg s Francyne Hari <Fhan@ neeb.arg>; mwest@hoeb oo

amwest@hces arg > Jesus Maorates «jesus morsles@cirichmond ca us>: Lina Velssco
<Ling_Velssco@al nochmond.ca us>

E 1 attachmont (702 K3
W (CPSALpdf

On 2023-04-27 13:37, lonrieholmes@cpsalite org wrote:

= HiVanessa. please find attached, the lease agreement for RS

> [y, aricl R . )caone will forward the W-S information
> to you later today.

>

v

Thank you.

= Lonnie

-

> On 2023-04-26 13:42, Way Love wrote:
>» il Lonmie

== Thank yvou for allowing Gl Ay 1d Rkt _ o move
> > in tomorrow, Apnl 27th, due to the situaticn.
¥

»» Please sead over the proratad amount as well as the iease and your
>> W9 T ordered their bed it will be delivered between 11am-3pm. Their
= > room will be the back comer room with the laminate flocrs

>

== Hest,

=

== Vanessa A Calloway

=> Way £ Love Inc

=> Dxecutive Director/Founder

»> There's a Way to Love Ihat is Right!!!

Hi All

Blagse find attachec W 3.
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Re: Services Update

From wWay Lave <veayilove@wayloveinc orgs

Drate Wed 5/10/2023 5 44 PN

Te  tLonmne Holmes <lormeholmes@opsalite sog >

Ce  Swephanie Lopez «slopez@hcen.orgs; Francyre Hari <Fhan@hced.orgs; jesus_Morales

<jesus_morales@ei dchrmond causs: Ling Velasca <Lina Velasco@cl richmand.ca.us »: loanne Tang
<joannetang @epsalite oryg o maicantaradd heeb.arg <melcantarz@ heed.org =

Hi Lornig,

I want to clarify that there was never an agreement for us to set up the resource room in order for the
service provided by your partners to begin. The mother has a contingancy plan for her children should
she go into the hospital, and our team should be notified 50 that we can contact the approgriate
persons). Thank you for offering food and clothes to the residents, but please note that we also have
rescurces for these items.

| want to remind everyone that ali residents housed at the 3 7th Street focation are there on an
emergency lempaorary basis. Our goal 1s 1o have them placed in permanent housing within 1-3 months,

I propass that we have a collabarative meeting on Monday, May 22nd, 2022 at 5:30 am. Please let me
know if this time works for you. | also wanted to foilow up on the completion of the work. t understand
that the wark is scheduled to ce completed by May 15th, Are you and your team on schedule with that?

Thank you far letting us know that veur Food bank application is still penging. Do you have an estimated
tiineframe as to when yeu'll know if you're approved? | want to note that having a barber is nat
contingent on the gender of the residents, as both male and female rasidents can benefit from a barber
There is one adult gentleman and a miner YOUNE man residing with us currentiy.

Finally, { want to resmind you that once all residents have been placed in permanent housing, the Castro
team will rernove al furniture and equipment that was purchased for our residents while they were
living at 207 37th Street.

iease et me know if you have any questions or concerns,

Best,
Vanessa Calloway

From: lonnieholmes@cpsaliv.org <la nnieholmes@cpoalite. pres

Sent: Tuescay, May 5, 2023 4.24 P

To: Way Love <way2love@way 2ioveinc.orgs

Cc: slephanie Lope: “sieper@nceb.orgs; Francyre Har <Fnari@hces.orgs, lesus_Marales

<jesus_morales@ci richmond ca.us»; Ling Velaseo <Lina_Velasco@ci richmond. ca.us>; loanneTang@cpsalite.org

ntipmioutlons. ofive. com/ma b AADKAD Y WOWZ LD Taxl ToyNEINDY w2i th e ] MILTRIY b ZMO 2 267 SY Al IAL LgLeJo D IS8 N nbnB 30ES30 . 175
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Mall - Laaise Holmas - Culiops
<loanneTang@cpsaiite org>
Subject; Ru: Services Update

Hi Vanessa, Thanks for the information relative to the set up,

Any ané! ail information relative to the 207 building should be directed
to Lonnie Holmas, Executive Director tor, Ca. Portsmouth 5Qaure Assac,
ICPSAL as oreviously statad,

Wihile we understand issues around HIPPA, this is not a HIPPA, issue,
There are however, issues related to the sa fety of minors consistent

with the Welfare & institution Code for the State of CA While you
appear 1o not fully address my question regarding the youth, | am
advising you 1o have a contingeney plan in place in the event something
happens to their mother,

| certainiy do noy agree with your characterization of co MMUrCations,

if everything was ciear there would be ne need for all these emails to

be going back and forth. Fur example, we have a barber set-up to come on
site, however, there is only ane male tenant

Once the resource room is set up, we will kave our MFT scheduled While
the faod Bank is processing our iocation for distribution, we have
supplied food for the residents 1o consume already. We are currently
working with the Men & Wormen of Valer on a Job Fair scheculed for June
7. 2023 in collaboration with CHDC For residents whe are able to work
we will assist with direct placement; we will try to set up QIT's for
residents who need them, fyi.

What is the status of the 51h room occupation, as you stated zll 5 of
the large raoms would be filied?

While it is apparent you don't intend provided any infarmation to us on
any of these residents at our facllily, there is no place that would
toierate this that | am aware of Frankly, it is stancard protocol when
individuals are transitioning to a facility to ensure continuity, and no
duplication of services, s¢ irdividuals can be better servad:

When everytning is set up, | will send sorme dates for jeint meeting.
Thank you for your attention 10 the aforamentionad!

Lonnie

On 2023-05-09 13:05, Way Love wrote,

= Hi Lonnie,

>

» Here's the update on the delivery of the taksles and chairs tar [he
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aiming room and rescurce room, which are expected to arrive early next
week. One of our Leam memisers will be present to receive the del ivery.
The rec room will be set up by June 1st,

Regarding the residents’ health information, we are bound oy HIPAA
requiations and cannot share any confidential infarmation with you.
However, | want to clarity that the services you are expected to
provide are not cuntingent on what services the residents are alraagy
receiving. Dur service providers are reaching out to residents on an
as-needed basis, and it's not mandatory for them to meet an-site,
Neverthelsss, we ao expect the services you provide to be delivered
©n-site

Currently, the residems do not have case managars Please fee! free

te schedule a meeting to discuss any questions or concerns ¥you may
have, and we will check cur calendars for a mutually convenient time.
From my chservation, cormmunication through email has been timely and

> effective HCEB is handling tinancial matters and any concerns related
» 0 residents, and | am supporting thermn in this regard,
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Lastly, can you verify the name of the company that owns the ouidding?

Piease let me know if vou have any furlher questions or concerns.
f Y i

Bess,
Vanessa Calioway

Friom: LD-‘!HSE Holmes < |.(}nﬂie}'igi;]'“.es@ Cisa Iéiﬁ’.(."!( =
Sent Tuesday. May 9, 2023 8:36 AM

+ TorWay Love <way? love@way2loveing.org

Cc Stepname Lopez <slopez@hceb.org>; Francyne Hari <Fhar@ heeb.org>,
Jesus_Morales <jesus morales@cirichimona.causs, Lina Velaseo

<Lina Velasco@cirichmond.ca.us=; JoanneTang@cpsalite.org
<Joannelang@cpsatite org>

subject: RE. Services Update

Hi Vanessa, thanks tor your email. When you get d chance, wan you
returt my call from last week or my text?

Secondly, we are waiting for you to set up the designated resource
room for service providers, when will the setup accur? Additionally,
when are you going to get the recreation room setup?

There are 2 youth in need of clothing items, we have provided shoes to
the young lady who is 13, however she needs some clothes, the young
mar s 12 year old he's in reeds shoes as well as clothes it would
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have been nice to have advanced notice for planning puUrDoses,
nevertneless, thew mother told me she has congestive hearr failurs,
are you aware of her medical situation? What is the alternative plan
far the chilgren if their mother is nespitalized?

You and others have been working with these foiks, do you have
profiles es to what issues they are struggling with? What services are
they currently recawing, and whe is doing case management for them?

When will you fill the fifth large room?

Provide me a list of ail urganizations that are working with these
folks and will potentiaily be using the rescurce room,

As we work through these upgrades and the other ssues, please ensare
the communication is better mowving lorward, this is why | requested a
meeting with all parties!

Thank you,
Lonnie
Sent frem my T-Mobile 5G Davice

--=----- Original message «-------

From: Way Love <wayZiove@way2icveing.org>

Date: 5/8/23 570 PM [GMT-08:00)

o lonnigholmes@epsalile org

Ce: Stephanie Lopez <slopez@hceb.org>, Francyne Hari < Fhari@hesh.orgs,
Jesus_Maorales < jesus_morales@curichmaond.ca.us>, Lina Velasca

<Ling Velasco@cincamond.caus»

Supject Services Update

Hi Lonnme,

I'm following up to get the calendar for the services you will have
ansite.

Can you the schedule and when services will begin?

Best,
Vanessa Calloway

Sent fram my Metro by T-Mabile 55 Device
Get Outiook for Android [ 1]

Links:

11 L £ FE WY o R
1) miprenisane mad Adb s




1273624, 9:34 PM Mai! - Loara Holines - Cubnos,
23 Outlook

Re: Reimbursement

From Stephanie Lope: “slopez@hueb.org »

Date Mon 50752083 338 by

To  Way Love “wayllove@waylove rcorgs: francyne Hari <Fhar@hcen.org=: Alonza Ellis < sellis@heeh QiG>
Ce  lesus Morzles <Jesus_Maorales@courichmont.caus»; Lonnie Halmes « Im‘uruelmlma;ﬁ;tz:;:aal-te_argb

Hi Lonnie
Can you please provide receipts.

Thank you
Steghane

Stephanie Lopez

Housing Navigation Program Manager
Sloper@HCEB.org

(510)255-1792

Fram: Way Love <way2love@way2loveinc.arg:

Sent: Monday, May 15, 2023 3:37:28 P

To: Stephianie Lape: <siopez@hceb.orgs, Francyne Har <knari@hceb org>; Alonze Elils <aellis@nceb. orgs

Ce: Jesus Moraies <iesus_Morales@ci.richmend.ca.us>: lanniehol mes@opsalite.org <lennicholmes@opsaiite args
Subject: Reimbursernent

5 i HCEB,
Piease reimbuirse Lonnie for 40.00 for food for a resident at 37th Street,

Best,
Vanessa Calloway

Sent from my Metro by T-Mobile 3G Device
Get Ciitlook foe Andinieg

Pl ialioos otice comd mE AR ALY S DWW ZR O T L Dy MECING Y Wi O TR THIY T2 27 G Y 5 WA AL X AK Al 1R 0T Aide IR0 e e




TAEIR24 935 Py Mall - Loaivia Aclmes - Cuticos

e Outlook

Fw: 5/15/2023 visit at the satellite hotel

From Alonzo tlis <aslis@nceb.org »
Date Maon 5/75/2023 733 PM

Ta  Loacie doimes <lannichoimasd cpsalite ong -

From: Way Love <way2love@way?love ne.orgs

Sent: Monday, May 15, 2023 2:20 PM

To: Alenzo Eilis <acllis@heab.arg>; Stephanie Lopez <slopez@hceb,arg>

Ce: Marichelie Alcantarz <malezntara@hceb org>; Francyne Hari <Fhari@hceb.orgs; Josus Maorales
<lesus_Moraies@or.richmand.ca.us»

Subject: Re: 5/15/2023 visit at the sateilite hatel

Hi Alarzo,

Thank you tor the update. it was my understanding that your visit 1o the 37th SRO was to faciSthe
maove for 1) and S

Lo mind sharing what happened?

Best,

Vanessa Calioway

Sent fram my Metra by T-Mobile 5G Device

Get Uutionk T Arsicid

From: Aicnzo Ells <aeilis@hceb.org>

Sent: Manday, May 15, 2023 2:05 01 pag

To: Stephanie Lopez <sivpez@hceb.orgs, Way Love <way2love@way2loveinc. asps

Cc: Marichelle Alcantara <malcanta ra@nceb.org>; Francyne Hari <Frari@hcen orgs; Jesus Marales
<lesus_Morales@ci.richmond. ca.uss

Subject: 5/15/2023 visit at the satedlite hatel

Today | had a visit at the SRC (Lonnie Holmes; and he replaced the refrigerator by putting n a new
one and a freszer onto the side also providing ather tenants with food and other necessity needs as
well he s currently looking into the rekeying of the three doors that is needed that was shared by one
of the tenants | will be back on site lo facilitate the movement of new clients
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Take Aways

Fraom Way Lave <wayZlove@wayZioveine org =
Date Maon 5/22/2023 10,52 AM
To  fornw Holmes <loemenolmes @cpsalite arg > Joanne Tany <joannetang @epsalite arg s

Ce  Stephanie Loper <slopuz@hceb org»: Fra neyre Har <Fhan@nceb.org »; Aonzo Ellis = aellis@hceb.arg>,
Jesus Marales <jesus_moralesici fenmond.causs. Ling Velasca <Lina Velasco@oirichmond.ca ys>

Hi Lonnie & lpanne,

Thank you for taking tme to meet with us this rorning.

Below are some of the take aways from oday's meeting. Please respond to this email with anything |
may have missed,

%"} Lohnie we didn't mention the ca meras, can you share with us when the cameras will be in stalled and
operating?

* Should an emergency occur- especially one those that invalve viglence please call 211 and then
notify the team via email

* Castro program foliows residence to housing and ail residents should continue to follow rules

* Lonnie's team is handling the cleaning of the commaon areas of the faciiity

* Therapist was introduced to some of the residents- Vanessa suggested having her at the
27" meeting {flyer was text to Lonnie)

* Regarding the DV take transpired on 5/19/232 Lonnie confirmed no damages were identified

* Stephanie is the after hour paint of contact, hewever a team email is preferred

¢ HCEB is correction discrepancy in the last payment that did not include pet depesit and pet rent-
Vanessa emphasized the importance of ass uring the payments are correct

¢ HCEB is to inform Ms. Tiessesl that her children father's is not be there overnight and must vacate
ASAP

* HCEB willinform Jewell that her niece is only allowed to spend a night ance a week - due to the
legalities of her not having custody

* Stephanie shared that Lina told to take the Wi-Fi payment from the "General" line item- Stephanie
will send follow ug as to when it will ae installed today

* Mobile Barber will be onsite next Friday - June 2nd

* Once the pand is clear, a pump will be instalied and patia furniture will be placed in the area

Have a great week!

Best,
Vanessa Calloway

Vanessa A, Calloway
Way 2 Lave Inc.
Executive Director/Founder

flREs Lok i:*'ﬁ::a.:'.:)'r"!'naiI»’zt.i".f\-'«tllké.i:-fwl:h‘-'?.vc:] TREZLT gy NEOIND Y W i hiTa | B2 LY B Y WA A AL Va1 a2 B Y % iy naty. .
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Master Keys

From Way Love cway?love@wayZlove ns oG

Date Tue 53/8372023 8:17 am

To  lanme Holmes < mnnighoimes@opsaite.orgs, Joanne Ta Y =jeannetang @opsalite.org »

Co  Stephanie Lopez <siopezi@heeborg s, Francyne Hati <Fhan@®nceb.orgs; malcantara@heeb.org

s Malcantara@®hceb.org»; Alonzo Ellis <aallis@hceb.org>: lesus Morales <jesus_morales@ciichmond ca us»,
Lina Veiasco <Lna Velasco@cisichmond ca uss

Good morning,
--\> Is it possibie for us to have a master key to the building and to each of the rooms?

Best,

Vanezsa Calloway

Vanessa A. Calloway

Way 2 Love Ing

Executive Director/Founde;

There's a Way to Love That is Right!l)

el satinod oflicw.comume GaADKA LV DWZ kG T L My NN e 2 O T ML T Y mib P E 2 G Y Y WA A HIM BTS2 5 S 8RS w172

(&l




130508024, 9,35 PV Ml - Lsnie Haimes - Outiook

ke Outlook

Re: Mattress and bookcase at 37th

Fram Way Love “wayllave@wayioveing org»
Date FriG/2/2023 %36 P
To  Lonne Kolmes t!0r'.n=ennlmea@cpsaIite.crg:- : Alonza Ellis <aetisihceb amgs

Cc  Stephanie Loger <sippesidnceb.orgs: lesus Morsles “Jesus_Morales@de rrhmong.causs: Francyme Hari
<Fhati@hesboorg =, Linz Velasco < Lira Velzsco@a.nchmond ca uss

Hi Lonnee,

Thanks for the update on the cameras,

-__9 As we are closing Castro on Friday, June 30th, 2023, unfortunately | will not be available on July 1st,
2023,

Best,
Vanessa Calloway

From: Lonnie Helmeas <LonpiaHoimes @epsalite. org>
Sent: Fricay, June 2, 2023 1,13 oM
Ta: Way Love <way2love@way2loveinc. arg=: Alonza Ellis <aeliis@hceb.org>

Cc: Stephanie Lope: =siopez@hceb.org>; fesus Morales <jesus Marales @cirichmond.ca.us>; Francene Har
<Fhari@hoob.org>
Subject: Re: Mattress and bookcase at 37th

Hi everyane, £Y1, the cameras wiring is being installed, we anlicipate the cameras will be up and
runnEng next week,

. -——-? EVENT: ON SATURDAY 7/1/23 we are planning to nave a welcoming BB at 207, Please et me know if
you all can assist. | have spoken to Alonze and Stephanie aiready, however | wanted to make sure
BVErYONe knows as we are seeking assistance with pulling off this event.

Thank you,

Lonnie

Sent froen my T-tobie 33 Dewop

-ee-o=- Original message ----«---

From: Way Love =way2iove@way2loveincorg>

Date: 6/2/23 12:05 PM (GMT-0B:00)

To: Alonzo Ellis <aellis@hceb.orgs, "lonniehalmes@c psalite.org” <LonnieHolmes@cpsalite.org>
’flwg:-'.“::ullum.bil'rs:u-.L:n!r.~ma:l-'-d-'.-'mﬂkAD‘.“'.':<'.l'-’-'EIGC'!'Ml.'m-rd'zfﬂmc‘fw?i* BT X = TR S Ry A R, B
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lps

Ce: Stephanie Lopez <slopezi@hceb.org >, Jesus Morales <Jesus_Morales@cirichmond.ca.us>,

Francyne Hari <Fhan@nceb.org>
Subject: Re. Mattress and bookcase at 371h

Hi Alonzo,
Thank you!!

Beast,
Vanessa Calloway

From: Alanzo Cilis <aellis@hces.org>

Sent: Friday, June 2, 2023 11:34 Ad

To: fonnighaimes @¢psaiite.org <LonnieHolmes@opsalite.o gz

Cc: Stephanic Lopez <sloper@hceb.o fE> Way Love <way2iove@waylloveinc.orgs; Jesus Morales
<lesus_Morales@ci.richmond.ca.us>; Fran tyne Hari <Fhari@nhceb.org>

Subject: Mattress snd bockease at 37:h

The mattress and bookcase belonging to Martin has been remaoved from 374h Street and is now in

chorus nands
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Re: 37th SRO - Mandatory Resident Meeting

From Way Lave wayllove@wayicveinc.org>

Date Mon 6/5/2023 11:08 ans

To  Stephanie Lopes “sloper@hcenargs; jesus Marales <lesus_Maralesiic richmond.causs; Lonnie Holimes
<lanrieno mesiepsalite vrgs

Cc Joanre Tang « joannoteng@opsalite.org =, Francyne Hari <Fhari @hoeb.org>, Marichelie Aicantara
cmaicantaraidncsb.org >, MAlonzo Ellis <aeliis@heet.org >

Good morning, Stephan ie,

I hope you're doing weall. | wanted to BXpress my appreciation for the detailed update you provided
regarding the 37th Street SRO.

To ensure everyone is informed and invalved, could you please send out a calendar invite to the team for
4 meeting to discuss the 37th Street SRO?

Thank you far your prampt attention to this request. | look forward to the meeting and callabarating
with the team.

Best regards,
Vanessa Calloway

From: Stepnanie Lapez <slopez@heeb.org>

Sent: Monday, lune 5, 2023 13:52 an

To: Way Love <way2iove @ wayZioveinc.orgs; Jlesus Marales <lasy 5_Marzles@cirichmond.ca.uss:
ionnienaimes@apsalite.org ﬁlunnfehﬁlme:s@r.psaI~rt£',0."g>

Ce: joannetang@cpsaiite.org <joannetang@cpsal lte.arg>; Francyne Hari <Fhari@hceb.org>: Marichelle Aicantara
cmaliantara@heeb.orgs; Alonza Ellis <aeilis@hceh omg>

Subject: 27th SRO - Mandatory Resident Meating

Dear All,

___? I want to keep everyone in the loop, on Sunday Lonnie gave me a call with an update regarding the
cameras being instalied and the nei Ehborhood complaints about residents at the property.

I proposed to have a mandatory residen meeting for Wednesday, June 7t at 3:30 pm in the Rec
room on site. We will be posting notices on the Client's doors and comman areas during today's
check-in.
[ni this meeting we will be infarming residents zbout;

rcameras being installed

- visiter policy

- reminding clients about rogram rules that stll apply to them while at 37th

nttge sotieak ot e com Al A AN ALY WP The Ty 2CIND Y 1he) T T M 2D ZEGY B whilALG S0 cArCOUN 20 E S e ACE oSS0
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- Respecting the space and cleaning up after them selfs
Lonnie, picase let me know if [ am forgetting any topics we spoke about.

Best,

Stephanie Lopez

Housing Navigatien Program Manager
Slopez@HCEB.org

(51032551792

Confidentiality Notice: This emaii and any files attached may conlain confidential information thatr
is legally privifeged. If you are not the intended recipient, or 4 person respansible for delivering it,
vou are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of any of the information
contamned in or attached to this ransmission is strictly prohibited. 1f yvou have received this
transmission in errorn please destroy the original transmission and its attachments withous
reading or saving in any manner,
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Re: TV Update

From Way Love <wayllove@wayslovei ne.orgs
Date hon 6/5/2023 11.29 a5
Ta  Lornie Hoimss ~".Ior-nienoimes@rmal:teﬂrg>. Joarne Tany “jpannetang@rosalte.org >

Ce  Stephanie Lope: “slopec@dhcenarg: Alorze Ellis <geilis@hcen.org>; francyne Hari <Fhar Dheeb.arg s,
malcantura@hce'ﬂ.crg cmalcantara@hcen.mg:-; sesus Morales <jesus maraiss@cirich mand.ca.uss: Lina
Velesco <Lina_Vielgsco@o renmaond ca uss

Hi Lonnie,

Thank you for the updaste on the camera.

“'>‘ Iwanted to address a concern regarding the presence of a S-year-old child at the fa cility. Alanzo, please
handle this matter privately, as Lennie mentioned. If the child is the niece of one of our residents, we
need 10 ensure that the situation is addressed appropriately. if the parent of the child is a part of our

-

pragram, it is important that we provide them with the necessary resources and support. However, if
e residant | am thinking of is involved, piease note that she has baen actively working towards her

goals,

Let's prioritize the well-being and satety of all individuals involved. Please take the appropriate steps to

addrass this situation promatly.
Best regards,

Vanessa Cailoway

From: Lonnie Hoimes clonmeHolmes@cpsalite args

Sent; Monday, Jure 5, 2023 1139 AM

To: Way Love wayllove@way2loveine.ergs) loanne Tang <JaanneTa ng@Ecpsaiite.orgs

Cc: Stephanie Lloge: “sloper@hceb.org>, Alenzo Fllls <asllis@hceb.omgs; Francyne Hari <F hari@hcek. orgs:

maltantara@hceb org «maicantara@ heeb.orgs; Jesus_Morzles <sesus morales@cinchmond.ca.uss: Ling Velasco

<lina_velasco@cirichmond.ca.us>
Subject: RE: TV Updats

Hi Vanessa, thank you for the update. That is terrific news. Please be informed the wifi for the
cameras will be installed today, Joanne will be meeting the representative this afternoon,

We anticipate the camera installation will be completed this week which will help solve some of the

issues!

FYL, the 5 year old is still on the property, based on the resident not being able to work, food has been
an issue from what | am told. Other resident's milk has been consumed along with other stuff. This

matter will need 10 be addressed prvately wvath that tenant
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Thanks again!

Lonnie

Sent rom my Toadobile 53 Device

-------- Orginal message --------

Fraom: Way Love <wayliove@wayZloveinc.org>

Date: &/5/23 11:12 AN {GMT-CR:00)

To: lonnigholmes@cpsalite.org, Joanne lang <JeanneTang@cpsalite.org>

Cc: Stephanie Lopez <slopez@hceb.orgs», Alonzo Eilis <aellis@hceb org>, Francyne Hari
<Fhasi@hceb.org >, malca ntaraihceb.org, Jesus_Marales <jesus_morales@cirichmond.causs, Lina
Velasco <Lina_Velasco@d richmond.ca.us»

Subjact: TV Update

i Lonnie,

I hope this email finds you well. | wanted to provide you with an update on the television for the rec
room. The order was placed fast week, and I'm pleased to inform you that it is scheduled to arrive at 207
37th Street this Thursday, June 8th, 2023, Add itionally, a ROKU has been ordered for the TV, and it will
be delivered to the location today.

Piease let me know if there is anything alse that reguires attention on my end, I'm here to assist you
with any further tasks or inquiries.

Best regards,
Vanressz A Calloway

Way 2 Lowve Inc.

Executive Director fFounder
There's 3 Way to Love That is Right!!!
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TV Update

Fram Way Love <wayZiove@way2ioveinc.org»

Daze Tue ©/13/2023 9.26 AM

To  Lonne Holmes wlornieholmesiessaiite arg -, Joanne Tang <jarmelang@opsalite orga

Co lesus_Moraies <jesus_morales@eirichmong.causs: Sephanie Lopez <slopezi@hceb org», Francyne Hari
<Fhan@nceb arg>: malcartara@ heeb org <mglcantara@hceb.org=; Alanzo Ellis <aellis@hceb org>

i Lonnie,

% Due te the misunderstanding last week of the tv delivery. | wasn't aware that Amazon wanted me there
to sign. What the city decided to do was to have it delivered to the tity office and the person who

T

rderad it will be there o sign and then we will arrange to have it transported to the 37" Stret locanon
The television will ba defivered 1o the city offices on Friday. | will do my best to keep everyone updated.

Best,
Vanessa Calloway

Vanessa & Calloway

Way 2 Love inc

Executive Director /Foundar

Therg's a Way to Love That is Right!!!
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== Origingl message --------

Fram: Way Love <wayllove@wayZloveinc.org

Date: 8/20/23 8:23 BM (GMT-08:00)

To: lannigholmes@cpsalite.org

Cc Stephanie Lope: <sloper@hceb.org>. Alonzo Ellis <aellis@hced.org>, Francyne Har
<Fhari@hceb.arg>, malcantara@hceb.org, Jesus Morales <Jesus_Morales@cirichmond.ca.uss
Subject: SA AL & JA FO

Hi All,

SA AL ana JA FO shared with Jesus and | that they are now married.

Jesus spoke with the two and expiained that they are one heusehold which means their rental

allowance changes he says. Stephanie please connect with Jesus tomorrow to determine what this

looks like.

m___> Lonnie i5 incised you as | wanted you lo know Jesus has given the wife permission to be at the 37th
 Streetlecation. Please make sure any concerns with any resident is sent ton is in email form, for

documentation piease

Best Reyards,
Vanessa Calloway

Sent from my Metre by T-Mobile 5G Device
Get Onitlon for Ango
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Outlook

Re: Invoice #110 (WiFi services)

From Steananie Lapesz =siopezinueb.org >

Date Fri 6/23/2023% 3:33 P

Te icanas lang =oennetangd@opszlite Crge; Lonnie Halmes = lonnienalmes@cpsalite org»
Cc  Way Love “waydiove@waydioveinc.org >, Francyne Hari <Fhan@hceb.org s, Jesus Morales

<Jesus_Morales@cirichmond.causs, Algaze Ellis <anlhs@heeb.org>: Manchele Alcartara
cmaltantara@hcen arg -

Approved. | will be forwarding to our AP,

Stephanie Lopez

Housing Navigation Program Manager
Sloper@HCLB.org

(5101255-1792

Fram: Joanne Tang “joannetang @ cpsalite.org>

Sent: Friday, lune 23, 2023 12:02:08 Pat

Ta: Lonnie Hoimes <LonnieHolmes@cpsalite org

Ce: Way Love swayZiove Blway Zioveine orge; Francyne Har <F hari@hceb.orge; Stephanie Lopez
<slopez@hoek.org>; Jesus Maorales <Jesus_Morales@ci.richmond.ca.us>; Alonzo Clls <gelis@nieb.orgs,
Marichelie Alcanlara smzlcantara@hcab orgs

Subject: Irvaice #110 {WiFi services)

On 2023-06-20 168:40, Lonnie Holmes wrote:
Thanis for sending oul said informatien Joanre!

¥

> Lennie

> HiAll

=

Security Cameras have been installag.

>

-

> APP Needed o downioad: MNight Owl Protect
»

Liser Nama. RN,
> Password: RicH
S
= Any question, please let me know,
=3
= Thank you,
»
» Joanne Tang
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» Co-Founder and Vice-President

> California Portsmouth Square Assaciation
» 688 Humboldt Street

> Richmond CA 84805

> JuanneTang@CPSAlite.org

> CPSAlte.cry [1]

> (415)788-1883 [2lIMobile}

(510)236-3388 [3] (Office)

sent from my T-Mobile 5G Device

=== Original message -- -« --

From: Joanne Tang <joannetangicpsalite.arg>

Cate 6,20/23 2:45 PM (GMT-08:00;

To: Lennie Holmes <LonnieMalmes @cpsalite org >

CC Way Love <wayllove@wayZioveincorgs, Francyne Hari
<Fhari@hceb.orgs, Stephanie Lopez <slopez@hceb.arg>, Jesus Morales
> <Jesus_Morales@cirichmond.caus>, Alenzo Ellis <aellis@hceb.org =,
> Marichelle Alcantara <malcantara@hceb org >

> Subject: Security Camera Access Updalte

> On 2023-06-06 711:37, Lonnie Holmes wrote:

»> Grastings everyone, fy, please decmate this Job Fair information

> to

= > clients,

s

> » Thank you!

>

MoV N Y Y oy oy oy

> Lannie

>

=» Sent fram my T-Mobile 5G Davice

ol

e Criginal message --------

> From: Way Love <way2love @way?loveinc org>

>» Date: 6/5/23 7:15 PM (GMT-08:00)

=> Tor Lonnie Helmes <Lonniedolmes@cpsalite org>, Joanne Tang
> <joannetang@cpsalite org>, Francyne Hari <Fhan@hceb.org>
>» L Stephanie Lopez <sicpez@hcab.orgs, Jesus Morales

>> <Jesus_Merales®cirichmond.ca.us>, Alonzo Ellis <aellis@hceb.org >,
»» Marichelle Alcantara <maicantara®hceb.org»

> > Subject: Re! A Signed Leasa for Room #6 John Thibeaix

>=

»» Hi Lannie,

S

> Thank you for clarifying. Since the keys were given on the first |
== understand, it's ok 1o keep the lease as is.

-

> Best,

»» Manessa Calloway

bt i sicok.Glf o com mallid A A e N R KL TN AN WS A RO T TB Y a2V DI 2B Y B Y WA A - B0 Zpdn
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-

“

e el s s
> >

>> From. Lonnie Holmas < LonnieHolmes@epsalite.org=

>= Sent Monday, June 5, 2023 7:09 PM

= To. Way Love <way2love @way? loveinc.org>; loanne Tang

> > <jcannelang@cpsaiite org>; Francyne Har, <Fhari@hceb.orgs

>> L Stephanie Lopez <slopes@hceb.org>; Jesus Morales

» > <iesus_Morales@cirichmond.ca.us>: Alonzo Eliis <aelis@hceb.orgs,
= > Manchelle Alcantara <malcantara®hceb.org >

» > Subject: Re; A Signed Lease for Room #6 John Thibeaus

>

>> MiVanessa, all the keys were turned over to Alonzo on 8/1/23 when
> we

> were told the residents were going to mave in, in fact a couple of

> » residents later came on site that day.

o

>> This is why | ask joanne to put down b/1/23 as nossessian of the

> keys

>> were turned cver for all the reams.

>

= > Joanne, please change the date to 672,23 10 avoid any confusion.
>

== Thank you!

-

» e Lonnie

>

>> Sent from my T-Mabile SG Device

>

>3 coecese- Onginal message -« -<---

»> From: Way Lave <wayZlove@way2loveinc.org >

» > Date: 6/5/23 648 PM (GMT-08:00)

> > To: Joanne Tang <joannetang@cpsaiite.o rg>, Francyne Han

>» <Fhari@hceb.org>

>>» Co Stephanie Lopez <slopez@hceb.org>, lonniehalmes@cpsalite.org,
> > Jesus Morales <Jesus_Marales@cirichimend.ca.us>, Alonza Eilis

»» <aellis@nceb org>, Manchelle Alcantara <malcantara@hceb.org »
> Subject Re A Signed Lease for Room #6 ) SESEanmg

>

>» Hijcanne, it's my understanding that John moved in on June 2nd not
== the 1st. Can you please agjust the |ease?

>

»» Best,

> > Manessa Calloway

>

>
= > From: joanne Tang < jeannetang@copsalite org >
= > Sent Monday, June 5, 2023 643 PR
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‘s Outiock

Re: Domestic issue / Lock change request

From Micheile Milam = b5 lam&@richmondpa.ners
To  Lonnie Hulmes cionmiehelmes@copsalite. org»

Cc Way Love cwiayclove@wayioveinc.orgs, Jesus Moraies <Jesus MoralesEcinchmand causs ) Marichelie
Alcancara <talcantara@heeb.org >, Stephanis Lapez wsioper@hceb.org s, Alonze Eliis <aellisihealongs,
soanne lang < joarnetang@cpsalite org>; Frnest Loucas “eigucas@richmandpd.nat>

~2 Thank ¥ou. She can get a temporary restraining order. I'm looping in Lt Loucas,

Sent frem my iPhone

On Jul 3, 2023, at 6:14 PM, Lonnie Halmes <LonnieHolmes@cpsalite.org> wrote:

%This email eriginated fram outside of the City's emall system. 5o sot epen links or attachments fram urtrusted |
i !
{sourtes

Thanks for your email Vanessal
Hapefully you and your team can reach out to her,

If she needs to call somecne en the team, who should she call so | can pass the
information on o her as she has been sending me text messages, and calling me.

s

Thanks,

Lonme

Sent faim miy T Mobile 30 Device

----- -=- Original message ------ .-

From: Way Love <way2iove@way2loveinc.org »

Cate: 7/3/23 6:02 PM (GMT-08:00)

Tor Lonnie Holmes <tonnieMolmes@epsatiteo rg>, Michelie Milam
“MMilam@richmondpd.net>

flpsoaitioos. ollice. cammed AAADKAD Y WOWZKOTxz| TORMEOEN Y e A RO T TR M MO 2 G0 5y w A Ao SIS 2F F Ruadtia dr E able S E4S
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122624, 15:03 PR Wiail - Lonnie Haimes - Cutiook
Ca: Jesus Morales <Jesus_Morales@ci richmond.ca.us>, Marichelle Alcantara
<malcantara@hcen.org=, Stephanie Lopez <slopez@heceb.org>, Alonzo Eilis
<aellis@hceb.org>, Joanne Tang <joa nnetang@cosalite.org >
Subject: Re: Domeslic issue / Luck change reguest

Hi Lennie,

Thank you for informing us of this unfortunate situation. Someorne from the team will
reach cut to her to check in,

In regard to the re meeting of all the doors, Jesus stared we would not be allowed to pay
for that cost,

Thanks,
Vanessa Calloway

Sent frem my Metre by T-Mebile 5G Device
Get Snilonk for Sndio

From: Lonnie Holmes <Lonnieticlmes@cpsalite.org »

Sent: Monday, July 3, 2023 5:55:04 PM

To: Way Love <way2iove@wayZioveinc.orgs; Michelle Milam <MMilaméirich mandpd net
Co lesus Maorales <Jesus_Morales@cirichmond.ca.us> Marichelle Alcantara
<maicantara@nceb.org>; Stephanie Lopez <sicpez@hced.org »; Alonzo Eliis
<aellis@hcen.org>; Joanne Tang <joannetang@cpsalite.org »

Subject: Domestic issue / Lock change request

o~ Hivanessa, fyi, | ilianc Wenemayve been in a domestic dispute at 207 zarly Sunday
merming. | cailed and told him he can't be on the property. He has keys to the building

and ner roorm, provided by her.

I advised her to get a restraining order, as the police where called Sunday morning! | told
4B this morning he is not allowed on the property any more, he stated he gave the keys

to R QIR :2id the keys he provided where the wreng keys.
I'm still waiting for your response on the key change request
Please get back to me asap.

Thark you!

Lennie

Sent fram rmy T-Malwle 56 Dayvice

Pllps.toutkeak G ca corrrrail i AADRAS YWl ZW0 T R Ty N2 Y W WO TR TEIY 2D Z G Y B Y e A AR K ew S a T F FlReeWsSe2F aMpEEUR S, | 2




122624 10:04 P04 Maii - Lonais Hoimes - Didloak
“dn Outlook

Re: Domestic issue / Lock change request

From Way Love <wayZlove@way2loveinc.args

Date Tue ¥/4;2023 8:37 AM

Ta  Michelie Milam <MMilam@richmondpd.net>; Lonne Holmes <lonmehol mes@opsalite aigs

Cc  Jesus Morales < Jesus_ Morales@ci richmond L us>, Marichelle Alcantars «malcantara@hceb.org>: Stephanie

Lopez <slopez@hceb.org=; Alanzo Llis <aelis@heeb org», Joanne Tang «joannetang@®cpsalte.orgs, Dinest
Lougas <elowcas Brchmangpd nets

Hi Michelie,
Thanks fur responding and loaking in Lt,
—% I'lt follow up with you tomorrow to discuss wiat other sy pports are needed.

Best,
Vanessa Calloway

Sent from my Metro by T-Mobiie 5G Davica

Get Thitlacs fu Andeend

From: Michelle Milam <MMilam@richmondpd. nets

Sent: Monday, luly 3, 2023 11:46:12 PM

To: Lonnie Holmes <LonnieHaimes@cpsalite org>

Ce: Way Love cway2love@wayZloveing, orgs: lesus Morales <fesus Morales@arichmand.ca.us; Marichelle
Alcantara <malcantara@hceb.org>; Stephanie Lope: <siopez@nceb.org>; Alenzo Eilis <asllis@hceb.orgs; Joanne
Targ <joannetang@cpsalite. org>; Ernest Loucas <eloucas@richmandod nets

Subject: Re- [romestdc issue / Lock change reyuest

Thank you. | would be happy to speak with her tomorrow if needed.

Sent from my iPhone

On Jul 3, 2023, &t 7-59 PM, Lonnie Holmes < LonnieHolmes@cpsaiite.org> wrote,

Triis amail anginated from autside of the City's email spsiem
SOUrSRS,

i e - cev——

. Do not coen links or ettachrments from ustrusted

Hi Michelle, thanks for your email. | will call and let ner know,

hpsautinok ofice ,c"u'l'-".rm|Ix‘1d-AAQMDYM’J"-'JEEU'IRI.'."m'N?QtNDYwZi‘ ROTAC TR AR PPN E VR A 0T A K Al L L3E0 LU PR Frrae Aans mem




1226024 1004 P Mail - Lonmig Rarmes - Outleak
Bast,

Lonne

¥t from my Tostobile G Devics

--==-=== OQr:ginal message - ------

From: Michelle Milam <MMilam@nchmondpd.net>

Date: 7/3/23 7:49 PM (GMT-08.00)

T Lenme Holmes -c'LonnieHolmes@cpsalite.{Jfg>

Ce: Way Love <wayllove@way2loveincorg>, jesus Morales
<lesus_Morales@cirichmond.ca.us>, Marichelie Alcantara <maicantara@hceb.org >,
Stephane Lopez «slopez@hceb.org >, Alonzo Ellis <aellis@hceb.org >, Joanne Tang
<jeannetang@cpsalite.org», Ernest Louces <eloucas@richmond pd.nets

Subject: Re: Domestic issue / Lock change reguest

Thank you. She can get a lemporary restraining order. I'm locping in Lt Loucas.

Sent from my iPhone

On Jul 3, 2G23, a1 674 PM, Loanie Holmes <LonnieHolmes@cpaalite. orgs
wWrote:

| Thes gl criginated from outside of the City's email systam, Do not open links or attachments i
fresm untrusted sourcas,

Tnanks for your email Vanessal
Hepefully you and your team can reach out to her.
> f she needs to call somaane on the team, whe should she call so i can pass

the information on to her as she has been sending me text messages, and
calling ma.

Tranks,

Lonnie

Sent feam iy T Mobils 902 Deves

Nlgs. routlaok o ce.comimaili o AADRAL CWNZeDTrzLI GN2CEMI WA O T B D LY BY v AR P e e D A bR AP D8 422 2im




153624, 1002 24

ARsisulioos ofice commistid/AADKADYWOWZKOT szl ] qyNZOND Y wZINOTNL T BIY oA aMOI22EY SY wALAIC AP P CAQRRW yADRIMS, 307

Maii - Lonsie Hmas - Outloak,

voe===- Ctiginal message --- -
From: Way Love <wayZlovedwa y2loveinc.org
Cate; 7/3/22 6:02 PM (GMT-08:00)
To! Lonnie Holmes <Lonnieboimes@cpsalite.org >, Michelle Milam
<MMilam@richmendpd net>
Ce: Jesus Morales <lesus_Morales@ici nehmend.ca.us>, Marichelle Alcantara
<malcantara@®hceb.org >, Stephanie Loper <siopez@hceb.org>, Alonzo Ellis
<aelis@nced.org>, Joanne Tang <joanneta ng@cpsalite.org>
subject: Re: Domastic issue / Lock change request

Hi Losnie,

Thank you for informing us of this unfortunate situation. Someone from the
team will reach out to her to check in

In regard to the re meating of all the doars, lesys stared we would not be
allowed to pay for that cost

Thanks,
Vanessa Calioway

sent from my Metro by T-Mobile 5G Device
Get _:._‘_. ok o Ancios

From: Lennie Haolmes <LonnmeHolmes@cpsalite org=

Sent: Monday, July 3, 2023 5:55:04 PM

To: Way Love <way2love@way2love] nc.org>; Michele Mitam
<MMilam@richmandpd.nets

Ce: Jesus Morales < fesus_Morales@airichmond caus= Marichelle Alcantara
<malcantara@hceb.org »; Stephanie Laopez <slopezi@heeb.orgs; Alonze Ellis
<aellis@hced.org>; Joanne lang <joannetang B cpsalile.org>

Subject: Domestic ssue / Lock change request

Hi Vanessa, fyl, LEEMand emehave been in & domestic dispute at 207 early
Sunday morning. | called and told him he can't be on tha property. He has
xeys to the building and her room, pravided by her,

l'advised her to get a restraining order, as the police where cailed Sunday
morring! | toid dethis morning he is not allowed on the Property any more,
ne stated he gave the keys to Latoya. R <ol (he keys he provided where
the wrong keys.

' still waiting for your respense on the key change request,

Please get back to me asap.

Thank you!

g
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s Outlook

Fire Inspection

From Way Love <waydlove@waydioveine org»

Date Wed 7/19/2023 12:40 Pm

To  Lonnie Holmes « lornienolmes @epsalite.org

Cc  Jesus Marales <Jesus_Morales @cirichmand.caus>; Una Velasca < Lira_Velasco@e! richmong ca.ugs

Hi All,

—'% I apologize for the delayed follow up. | am still waiting to hear back from the Fire Department. Once they
© contact us to confirm inspection dates and Hme someone from our team will be in contact with you all,

Again, | apclogize for any inconvenience this may have caused.

Best,
Vanessa Cailoway

Vanessa A, Calloway

Way 2 Love Inc.

Executive Director/Founder

There's a Way to Love That is Righe!!!
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Firefox

Zof 2

hittps:sourbond, cut’:"m:e.cmﬂ:‘:r.rai!-':'nimx:’i.jr.-\,-ﬂ\{)kp.;');‘{r_lgr_j;-_' Y 2IKLTMOZ

transmission in error, please destroy the original transmission and its attachments without reading
or saving in any mannar.

From: Way Love <way2iovefway2iova Ne. g

Sent: Thursday, July 27, 2023 12:51 P

Ta: lanniehoimes @cpsalite org <lonnishaimes @epsalite.orgs; Joarne Tang <loanne lang@cpsalite.or o
Ce: Jesus_horales <Jesus_Marales @cirichmond. ca.us > Lina Velasco <lina_Velasco@cirichmond.ca uss:
Frangyse Hari «Fhan@heeb.orgs; Alanzo Flis <aellis@hcab,arg>; Robert Prestan

<Robert Preston @cchealth. orgs; Denise Mills <Denise. Mills@ccheaith.org>; Tanya Ruscignn

<ranyd ruscigno@ccheslth.args; Chaeana Williams <cwilliams Ehced. o, dicunds@hced.org’

<dlounds @hced.org»; malcantara@hceb.org <maica ntara@hceb.orge

Subject: End of Contract

Dear Lonnie and Joanne,

| nope this message tinds vou well it is with a heavy heart that | have to convey some unfortunate
news. The safety conditions at 207 South 37th have been deemed dnsatisfactory by the Fire
Inspecter, and as 4 result, the Fire Department has requested the removal of all residents far their
safety,

The Fire Department will be providing you with the final Fire Inspection repart,

Jur top priofity now is to ensure the safety and well-being of the residents. We have made
arfangemants to relocate all nine residents tomaorrow and will take utmaost care to ensare that all of
their belangings are praperly handled and removed by mid-week next week,

Please let us know if you have any questions or need turther information. We understand the
seriousness of this situation and will work diligently Lo address it and provide suppor! to the affected
résidents,

Thank you for your understanding,
Best regards,

Vanessa A, Calloway

Way 2 Love Inc

Executive Director/founder
$10-827-9859

There's 3 Way to Love That is Right!f!

Confidentiality Notice: This email and any files attached may contain confidential information that
is tegally privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, or a persen responsible for delivering it,
you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of any of the information

contained in or attached to this transmission is strictly prohibited. if you have received this

P202102024, 7:04 PM
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- Qutiook

Re: End of Contract

Frem Way Lave cwaydlove@waylioveing org

Date Tha 7/27/2023 2:05 Pai

To  Lornie Holmes -f|Ur‘-nl&."'ll)|ﬂles@€ﬁ‘ié|llev-‘3r§;>: ivarne Tang coannetangi@cpsalite nrg»

Co  Jesuy_Morales <Jesus_to aies@cinchmand caus>; Ling Velasco <Lina Velasco@anchmond ca.uss: Francune
Har: «Fhari@nceh.org =, Rohert Praston <Robert.Preston@cchealth.args; ‘dlounds @nceb.org’ J

=diounds@heeb arg s malcantara@heeb.org <malcantaralheen.nrg>; Dante Whley
<dante wileyBcinchmand.ca.uss

Hi Inspector Wiiey,

| hepe this email finds you well. | racently had 3 conversation with Mr. Holmes, who mentioned that you
are currently conducting 3 mere detailed investigation into the situation we discussed earlier today. |
wanted to reach out to you to confirm the accuracy of the information you provided me ea rlier this
morning,

As you are aware, based on your findings, we are in the grocess of making arrangements te reiocate the
S residents currently residing at 207 South 37th Street for their safety. This process requiras 3 significant
amount of collaboration and coo rdination, so it is essential for us to have the maost accurate and up-te-
date information from your inspection.

I kindly request you to respond as soan as possible with any additional details or clarifcations you might
have, Your timely response will greatly assist us in taking the necessary steps to ensure the well-being of
the sffected residents,

Thank you for your conperation.
Best regards,

Vanessa Calloway

Vanessa A, Calloway

Way 2 Love inc.

Executive Director/Founder

WA Y honae arg

510-827-9855

There's a Way to Love That is Rightil!

Confidentiality Notice: This emaif and any files attached may contain confidential information that is
legally privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, or a person responsible for del ivering it, you
are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of any of the information
contained in or attached to this transmission is strictly prohibited. If you have received this
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transmission in errar, please destroy the original transmission and its attachments without reading or
saving in any manner,

From: Way Love <way2love@way2love ne.org

Sent: Thursday, July 27, 2023 12:51 PM

To: lennieholimes@cpsalite.org <lonnieholmes@cpsalite org>; Joarne Tang <joanneTang@cpsalite org>

Ce: lesus_Morales <jesus Morales@cirichmond ca.us> Lina Velasco <lina_Velasco@orrichmand ca,uss;
Francyne Harl <Fhari@hceb.orgs; Alanzo Ellis <asilis@ heob.org>; Robert Presten <Robert. Preston Bcchealth, orgs;
Derise Milis <Denise Mills@cchealth.org>; Tanya Ruscigna <tanya ruscigno@cchealth org=; Chasanz Wililarms
<cwilliams@heeb.org>; 'diounds@hceb org’ <diounds@hcub.orgs; malcantars @hce b.org
<malcartara@heeb.orgs

Subject: End of Contract — (JE NENEE H‘Q—Q A ConTRACGT iy "‘““}'j EQvivigs .

CPSA JosT Leeses Rooms T° THE casime Progens
Dear Lonnie and jcanne, '

I hope this message finds you weill. It is with a heavy heart that | have to convey same unfortunate news.
The safety conditions at 207 South 37th have been deemed unsatisfactory by the Fire Inspector, and as a
resuit, the Fire Departiment has reguested the removal of all residents for their sa fety,

——3? The Fire Department will be providing you with the final Fire Inspection report.

Our top priority now is to ensure the safety and well-being of the residents. We have made
arrangements to relocate all nine residents tomorrow and will take utmost care 1o ensure that zil of
their belongings are progerly handied and removed by mid-weak naxt week,

Please let us know if you have any questions or need further information, We undesstand the
seriousness of this situaton and will work diligently to address it and provide support 1o the affected
residents.

Thank you for your understanding.
Best regards,

Vanessa &, Calloway

Way 2 Love Inc,

Executive Birector/Founder

WAV WAV oV arg

51C0-827-89859

There's a Way to Love That is Right![!

Confidentiality Notice: This email and any files attached may contain confidential infermation that is
legally privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, or a person responsible for delivering it, you
are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of any of the infoarmation
contained in or attached to this transmission is strictly prohibited. If you have received this

transmission in error, please destroy the original transmission and its attachments without reading or
saving in any manner.
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e Outlook

Access

From Way Lave <waydlove@wiy 2loveinc urg »

Date Wed 8/2/2023 6:55 am

To  Lonne Holmes <ion neholmesi@epsalite arg» Joanne Tang “jeannetang @« psalite.arg »

Cc  Line Velasto <Lina_Velascofiiy richmand causs; jesus Morales <iBsus_Morales@ci nchmond o yss

Ht Lonnie,

s there anyone from your team that will be at 207 taday and womorrow?

We are hoping bto provide support to the resident with packing, The goal is to have their iterns moved

by end of day Friday

Best,

Vanessa Calloway

Sent from my Metrc by T-Mobile 5G Device
Get Sustloms fer Androw

Nillps:douslock. o comimailic s L AT Y AWERD TRz Vg N20aND Y Zi hO TN L TBI Y mi 2 22 G S,
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12/76/24, 10018 FM lias - Lanrie Holrae - Cullnsk

e broim vy T-Robile 56 Dovop

-e=eeees Original message

From: Lonnie Holmes <o oHulme il o ores

Date: 8/5/23 7:18 AM esmm& GﬂJ

Ta: Lina Velasco <jins Venicoiol Aok oo ross

Ce: Jpsus MOI"EHQ#-- €38 ol gl PP, lsvwe i I ., Michelie Milam

= —

<MWiEanh pcluporipo.rats, Joanne 'Ianpf : :.7-~:i.- G
Subjecr. HE 207 3?th Strm_l

Hi Lina, thanks for your condolencas!

«—% For your information, when the residents were given an hour to pack their stuff on
f 7/31/23, they were told by Vanessa they can come back and get there belongings on
Thursday or Friday.

This was reaffirmed by Vanessa's email dated 8/2/23. Your team was informed at
that time we would be out of town, and they had the key to make entry into the
building for that express purpase.,

The residents were informed why they needed to leave based on the Fire
Department's repart, they still did everything possible to stay in there temporary
location, as they did not want to move again.

We made arrangements on 7/31/23 to have the locks changed today, Saturday
8/5/23.

Thanks again for your email,
Lonnie

Sert fram aw T Minbole S5 Savice

- Original message --------

From; Lina Velasco <.ina_ Velisoo @ runond oa o

Date: SM;’:‘S 528 PM LGMT—UE DD)

To: ™ TS e A e g Sl it i "'lC.-n't1_-_-7-‘--_.‘;1 G AT C s b e e

Co iesus Morales <lenus faialeddt ol sehomon Ca wus®, e ioeril wav Hoveine s, Mickelle Milam
<R e orone et

Subject: 207 37th Streer

Lonrie!

_——'} First, ! wanted to express my deepest condelences o you and your family for your ioss.

st oo Ofce. o A A LKA D YW DWW R OT 5z L T oy M OND Y w 21 AT NILT B it MU 20 Y S Y WA DADD SN F A BF aaloell W11 int Credi 405




12726034, 1018 PM fdiad! - Lanrie Hotmes - Dulioss

As you dre aware, the City was forcad 0 relocate its former Castro tenants fram YOUur property when
it hecame aware that permits were nos ablained for a residential uss Al City assistec residents
were relocated to a hotet an Monday, luly 31, 2023, Wa notifieg ¥ou and the tenants that we
intended to support tenants in the ramaval of their belongings today. However, when we arrivad at
the property taday, certain former tenants made statements that you have given them germission 1o
keep ther belongings in the building and continue their aceess. We were unable ta verify with you
about any permissions granted. Due to the use viclztions, the Ciry red tagged the building notifying
yau and any acoupants that the building cannat be used far this purpose. We strongly SRCOUrage
you o change the iocks to secure Your araperty from access 1o ensure you are able ta comply with
the use restrictions. We lecked the building today at 5 PM after 3 few tenants removed their items,

We look forward to working with you on the permithng process for the use and would weicame an
opposturity to meel ta discuss next stegs,

Lina velasco
Shefher/hars
Director of Community Development

A PR e v A WA A1 et R T

Direct: 310-620-6841
City of Richmond

450 Civic Center Plaza
fichmend, CA 94804

BEWARE! WIRE FRAUD IS ON THE RISE. Accepting wire and dishbursement instructions via email
can be dangerous, especially changes to those instructions. Always verify by calling the ariginator
of the email using previously known contact information prior to sending funds.
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24y Outlook

Re: 207 37th Street

From Way Love <way2iove@wayZloveinc org»
Date Mor &/7/2U23 5:24 PM
To  Lunrie Hoimes <lonniehcimes@cpsatite.org »

Lo LinaVelasco «Lina Velasco@al richmond.ca us >, Michelle Milam <MMilam@richemondpd nets, Jesus Marales
<Jesus_Morales@ciichmond.ca us> joenne Tang <jcannelang@opsalite cng>

Hi Lonree,
Perfect, thank you!

Best,
Varessa Calloway

From: Lonmie Hoimes <LannieH olmes@cpsalite. org>

Sent: Manday, August 7, 2023 5:14 PM

To! Way Love <way2iove@wayZioveine.org>

Ce: Lina Velasco <Lina_Velasco@ci.sichmond.ca.us>: Michelle Miam <Mddilam@richmondpd net=; lesus Marales
<lesus_Morsles@al richmond.ca.uss; loan nelang@cpsalite.org <loanneTarg@ cpsalite.org>

Subject: fie: 207 37¢k Straet

Hi Vanessa, | have heard from 5. | expect o hear from the other 2 later tocay.

Lonme

sent froon my T-Mobile 30 Device

== Qriginal message --------
irom; Way Love <wayZlove@way2loveinc org»
Date: 8/7/23 4:58 PM (GMT-08:00
Ter Lonniedoimes@cpsalite.org

Cc: Lina Velasco <Lina_Velasco@circhmond.causs, Michelle Mizm <MMil amnchmondpd. nets
lesus Morales <Jesus Morales@ci richmond.ca.uss, seanneTang@cpsalite.org
Subject: Re, 207 37th Street

Hi Lonnia,

| hope you're doing well, | wanted to share a guick update with you and others on this thread. | spoke
with O'Nei! fram SOS, and they have confirmed that they will be providing twa trucks to assist with

moving the items to storage. Their tearn will arrive at the 377 street location on Wednesday at Noon.
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Regarding the residents, did ali 7 agree to arrive ta 37" Street to load their items?
Thank you for reaching out to the residents.

Best regards,
Vanessa Cailoway

Vanessa A. Calloway

Way 2 Love ing,

Executive Director/Founder
wiww.way2love, org

5i0-827-9859
There's a Way to Love That is Right!!!

Confidentiality Notice: This email and any files attached may contain confidential information that is
legally privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, or a person responsible for delivering it, you
are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of any of the information
contained in or attached to this transmission is strictly prohibited. If you have received this
transmission in error, please destroy the original transmission and its attachments without reading or
saving in any manner.

From: LonnieHolmes@cpsaiite, Org <LonnieHolmes@cpsalite, args

Sent: Monday, August 7, 2023 3:46 PM

To:r Way Love <way2love @way2loveinc.args

Co Lina Velasco <ting Velasco@ei.richmand.ca.uss i Micheile Milam <MMilam@ richmondpd net>: jesus Morales
<lesus_Morales@carichmand.ca,us> foannela ngéecpsalite.org <loannelang@cpsalite.arg>

Subject: Re. 207 371h Street

Hi Vanessa, 1 have asked the former residents to come at 12 noen, on Weadnesday, 8/9/23.
Lennie

Cn Aug 7, 2023 3:32 PM, Way Love <wayiovetway2loveinc.org> wrote:
Hi Al

| will wark with HCEB 1o assure the necessary support is provided for the residents to have their
items out oy end day on Wednesday, August 9th, 2023

Larnie, s there a timeframe that works best for you and your team?

Best,
Vanessa Calloway

Atpsdouliong otfice, commp Lad A A QKAD YW WWEROT L T gy oNT Y wZin =0T ML T B M O 2 G Y S Y e AL ST AL A S B L Z VO Ba a5l
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sent from my Metro by T-Mobile 5G Device
Get Stiouk f Asslroid

From: Lina Velasco <Lina_vVelasco@ci richmond.ca. uss

Sent: Manday, August 7, 2023 12:44.03 PM

To: Lonnie Holmes <LonnieHelmes@cpsalite.o:gs; Michelle Milam <M lam@richmondpd.net>; Way Layve
<wayliove @wayZioveinc. org=

Cer Jesus Morales <Jesus_Morales@cirichmond, ca us >; loanne fang ®cpsaiite org =JoanneTang @cpsalite, org
Subject: RE: 207 37th Street

Adding Vanessa to assist with schadul ng with former residents to remove belongings, We'd like
you or a representative to be on site as the residents were making statement regarding
autherization 1o stay from you. Happy to have a call in advance too,

Fromy: Lonnie Holmes <LonmeHulmes@cpsalite org>

Sent: Sunday, August 6, 2023 5:08 PM

To: Michelle Milam <MMilam@richmondpd nets: Lina Velasco <Lira Velasco@cirichmond.ca.uss
Cc: Jesus Morales <Jesus_Morales@cirichmond.ca.us>: foan nelang@cpsalite org; Lonnie Halmes
<LennieHolmes@cpsalite.org >

Subject: Re: 207 37th Street

Tius email ariginatea from outsige of the Cigy's smail systen, Jo not open finks or attachiments from untrusted

(SOLICES,

Hi Lina, and Michelie,
Can we coordinate 1o have former residents remove their belongings by this coming Wednesday
8/8/23. This way we can have locks on the back doors changed. We will be available Wednesday

8/9/23; | leave agair on Thursday 8/10/23 and will not return until the 19th af August 2023,

twas made aware, a locksmith came into 207 37th and opened all the doors of the former
residents,

This locksmith damaged some of the locks to the paint the keys don't work.

On ane of the rooms, it appears the locksmith used & screwdriver or harmmer and knocked the entire
door knob off the door, This is all on videa from my understanding.

Can you tell me who authorized this locksmith to cpen locked daars at 207 37th, and for what
reason’

Thank you.

Lonnia

Sent frons iy T otdokile 85 Device
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=== Original message -« ------
From: Michelle Milam <yt ilamncia oo ots
Date: 8/5/23 9:43 AM 'G'VlT GBGU;

fo: Lina Velasco <ling Welasro@ic nenmond ca.us»
e swrhghthomera <star con», Jesus Morales
S gnus Morges@icioohmong nelgngicpsalite gy

Subject Re 207 37th Street

Thanks Lonnie. We should follow up. | was there yesterday and spoke with the residents. We
alfirmed to tham that this was the oppo rtunity to get their items. Movers and storage were
arranged. We were there from 2-5 pm. 11 will be good lo coordinate so things are clear,

Cn AUg 5 2':}23, gt 9215 AM, Lina Velasco < s e fasceiody T cdes > wrote:

Thanks Lonnie for the reply. Lets check in when you're back in town to discuss next
steps for your building and arrange a time to have residents remaove their belon gings
and clean the spaces used,

-Lina

From: starighthomeca <0l cadgman coms

Sent: Saturciay, August 5, 2{}23 811 AM

To: Lina Velasco <Lna_vielssonavetrchimond caus >

Cc. Jesus Murales < s fNorales o nohmonl ca ys > Michelle Milam
Mz fEiMalps ndawt > lnanneTang@icnsalao oo

Subject FW RE: aUT 37th Street

This emaif originatec from outside of the City's email system. Do nol open links or attschments
from uantrusted saurces

Resending message below, it was returned for some reason.

Seet ram oy T-Rale 50 Deeip

-==owo-- Original message -~ ----
From: Lonnie Halmes < HebiehnesEonsakiogras
Date: 8/5/23 718 AM "GMT 08:00)

To: Lina Velasco <Lins elaecndi
Ce: Jesus Mo!aie" < o heorals
Michelle Milam <& RN
Subject: RE: 207 3’th St eet
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Hi Lina, thanks for your condolences!

For your information, when the residents were given an hour tc pack their
stuff on 7/31/23, they were told by Vanessa they can come back and get
there belongings on Thursday or Friday.

This was reaffirmed by Vanessa's email dated 8/2/23. Your team was
informed at that time we wouid be out of town, and they had the key 1o
make entry into the building for that express purpose.

The residents were informed why they needed to leave based on the Fire
Department's report, they still did everything possibie to stay in there
temporary location, as they did not want to move again,

We made arrangements on 7/31/23 to have the locks changed today,
Saturday 8/5/23.

Thanks again for your email.

Lonnie

Sent fram o T-Meaile S0 Cevice

ww----=- Original message --------

From: Lina Velasco <ina Velescoi@orshinond cd s s

Daze: 8/4/23 5:28 PM (GMT-08:00)

To: “lormshaimestbonsalie Gt shanpieHelmes@ionsaing ary >

Cel lesus Morales < oo Mrates@@c rigiimong ca e, wavelove ey loveine o f
Michelle Milarm <50 oo ichmpadnd e s

Subject; 207 37th Street
Lenrie:

First, | wanted to express my deepest condolences 1o you and yaur family for your loss.

—"—‘> As you are aware, the City was forced to relocate its former Castro tenants from YOUr

property when it became aware that permits were not obtained for a residential use, All
City assisted resicdents were relocated ta a hatel on Manday, July 37, 2023 We notified
¥Ou and the tenants that we intended 10 support tenants in the removal of their
belongings today, However, when we arrived at the property today, certain former
tenants made statements that you have given them permission to keep their belongings
in the building and continue their access. We were unable 10 verify with you ahout any
permissions granted. Due to the use viclations, the City rad tagged the building

hittps Sowtisek. affom oo i i A ORA Y wi A TR O Thee | A N2CAMDY WA RO TN B M 2D 27 GY B WA A D IO N Tl W IE L GRS Aio0 an s




V2tae2d, 10Es Hy Mzé - Larmia Holras - Oudlask,

natifying you and any occupants that the building cannot be used for this purposa. We
strongly encourage you to change the locks to secure your property from access to
ensure you are able to comply with the use restrictions. We locked the building today
at 5 PM after a few tenants removed their items,

We look forward to working with you on the permitting process for the use and would
welcome an opporiunity to meet Lo discuss next sleps

Lina Velasco

Shesherfhers

Director of Community Development
it el e s i bueeyenre] o

L3

Direct: 510-620-6841
City of Richmond

450 Civic Center Plaza
Richmond, CA 94804

BEWARE! WIRE FRAUD 1S ON THE RISE. Accepting wire and disbursement
instructions via email can be dangerous, especially changes to those instructions.
Always verify by calling the originator of the email using previously known
contact information prior to sending funds.

Pelprteatoos otfica.comimanin AAGRAD Y wOWZ kO T kL TyN 2N Y N0 T NILT B mMZMOI 2GY 5 Y wADACOGAT auLE et GLoZhOF IR0, 649




City of Richmond
BUSINESS TAX DIVISION
Phone: (510) 620-6742
Fax: (510) 620-6522

BUSINESS TAX

e Be manarwmel

Finance Department
450 Civic Center Plaza
Richmond, California 84804
www.ci.richmond.ca.us/finance

APPLICATION

The City of Richmond Municipal Code Section 7.04 requires allibusinesses to paya
business tax, but such payment does not authorize an applicant to do businessin

FINANCE DEPARTMENT USE ONLY

the City. All businesses must comply and continue to comply with alllaws of the

Business License No.:

4095 921L¢

City, including but not limited to its zoning, building, planning, and fire regulations.

NAICS / PBA Codes:

4:%6“’(/12/5

Type: < New Business kﬁange of Address < Change of Business Name < Change of Ownership < Renewal

Description of
Business Activity:

Number of
Employees:

/’0 Business Start Date: 5—///: ‘ :__3

Sholzer
Name: . STHLIGHT Home

2

Business Location (NO P.O. BOX}): § = z
s 3777 9

rchpnd - (A GHECS

Mailing Address:
(Street, City, State, Zip)

(Streat, City, State, Zip)
LRE .é/ (750007

ey

Lot/ A G

Fax:

Phone: /"/0 9256 _}558

Ol frs gl 12/ 3 BTN g 5T 4213

Seller's Permit:

FE!N’SSN:.Z&‘B-JAZOgl/

Email: ;40’};7, ;JC) C‘/Q_S-A A{fé ﬁfﬁ

Contractor’s State Lic. No.:

Expiration Date:

Home Address: éfé %ﬂ ;‘)//}‘jf CF ﬂf'mﬂ{’(

Ownership: < Sole Ownership < Partnership < Corporation c LLC
Prlmar Business Co-Owner’s
Owner’s Name: Calitornsa )Dzﬁf‘z‘_f‘/)'?ﬁ /s < Gﬂﬁ/gﬁ maraﬁf’/)

Phone:

6‘/(’ 234 — 3385

CA  GHE0S

Refer to the attached instructions

A. Registration
B. Estimated Gross Receipts (or payroll for Class I)

mi C. Tax Rate Class (See Classification Chart)
i D. Subtotal (Line B = Line C)
E. Penalty

F. State Mandated Disability Fee

G. Total Amount Due

H. Add 2% of Line G if paying by card
I. Total Due with processing fee

4.00

wilaibloiw|vla|lole

%51

Are you a family daycare? if yes, attach state license
Are you a contractor?

Are you a subcontractor?

Are you a nonprofit? if yes, attach IRS document.

Are you a massage therapist? If yes, attach state license
Are you a food vendor? If yes, provide heaith permit

Are you a Veteran? if yes, provide proof

oooDeoDao

Gender: ¢ M-Male < F-Female Ethnicity: < Yes-Hispanic or Latino < No-Not Hispanic or Latino
Race: < American Indian or Alaska Native c Asian e Black or African American

< Native Hawaiian or other Pacific Islander < White < Two or More Races
Veteran Status < Veteran < Disabled Veteran < Active

1declare under penally of perjury that the informatian contained in this application is true and correct to the
best of my knowledge; that | am licensed or otherwise qualified to conduct the business deseribed in this
spplication; and that I do not intend to engage in or allow ctiminal activity on the business premises, | agree
to comply with all requirements of Zoning, Building, Fire and all other applicable laws, ordinances and
regulations pertaining Zoning, Building, Fire and all other applicable laws, ordinances and regulations
pertaining to the oparation of such busi The i of this license does not constitule the City's

55/ 22

x5, D
f

consent that the holder of such license may operate a business In violation of any such codes or regulations, sjgnam re

2 2
- —

Date

FOR PLANNING DIVISION USE ONLY

pamner  Mi\ioate dhily e V) AN lnlevin_{Pae (110312023
g -5 Sectiom: \S.04. 207 - 020 |t Eioymency Shelkey

The use type is Conditionally Allowed in the

The use type is Allowed in the Zoning District ]
Zoning District with a Conditional Use Permit

The use type is Not Allowed in the
Zoning District

U 4o 7S hals Quily
CLstowagy fr (07

Last Modified: January 10, 2022



90-7162/3222
CALIFORNIA PORTSMOUTH SQUARE ASSOCIATION :
686 HUMBOLDT ST. :

RICHMOND, CA 948051959 = //‘2 /_2 024

Ao 7 A dist, g sl

Erle A/,/w /u/ J%Z; a. ;w/ &V pownes (A E2

CHASE L)

JPMorgan Chase Bank. N.A.
www.Chase.com

MEMO /ﬂé(/ozﬁ _%

RECEIPT o ——No.

RECEIVED FROM

(00 WA VA e DOLLAZS——— DOLLARS

() FOR RENT f L

(OFOR

7 | (O cAsH i

() cHECK

ORDER |
L~ DENIT 3-11

ACCOUNT

FROM e et e —— e
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